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03/07/2012

Civil Appeal Docketed

DKT-2

CIVIL APPEAL DOCKETED. Notice of appeal filed by
Appellant Neil J. Gillespie on 03/02/2012. Fee Status:
Not Paid.——[Edited 03/13/2012 by ECM]

-ee

03/13/2017

USDC Motion for leave to proceed in forma pauperis a
Appellant Neil J. Gillespie was filed on 03/09/2012.
Docket Entry 67.

5 10

03/14/20172

Motion(s) Filed

MOTION to consolidate appeals (12-11028 B) filed by
Appellant Neil J. Gillespie. Opposition to Motion is
Unknown [6519326-1]

03/14/2012

Appellant's CIP Filed

19

Appellant's Certificate of Interested Persons and Corpq
Disclosure Statement filed by Appellant Neil J. Gillespi

rate

(U

03/16/2012

Motion(s) Filed

21

MOTION to proceed IFP filed by Appellant Neil J.
Gillespie. Opposition to Motion is Unknown [6524990-

03/16/2012

Appellant's CIP Filed

25

Appellant's Certificate of Interested Persons and Corpg
Disclosure Statement filed by Appellant Neil J. Gillespi

rate

11%)

03/19/20172

Appellant's CIP Filed

26

Appellant's Certificate of Interested Persons and Corpg
Disclosure Statement filed by Appellant Neil J. Gillespi

rate

D

04/03/20172

USDC Order or Motion on IFP

27

USDC order denying IFP as to Appellant Neil J. Gillesy
was filed on 03/29/2012. Docket Entry 69.

e

04/09/2012

Motion(s) Filed

30

MOTION Accommodation under the Americans with
Disabilities Act — Waiver of Confidentiality; Motion to tg
time; for appointment of counsel filed by Appellant Neil
Gillespie. Opposition to Motion is Unknown
[6538493-1]**extensive exhibits not scanned**

J.

04/23/2012

Amend Correct Supplement
Motion

42

Supplemental Consolidated Motion to Toll Time filed b
Appellant Neil J. Gillespie.

07/16/2012

Court Order Filed

47

MOT=2

48

ORDER: Motion to proceed in forma pauperis filed by
Appellant Neil J. Gillespie is DENIED. [6524990-2] CR

w

08/07/2012

DIS-2

49

ENTRY OF DISMISSAL: Pursuant to the 11th
Cir.R.42-1(b), this appeal is DISMISSED for want of
prosecution because the appellant Neil J. Gillespie hag
failed to pay the filing and docketing fees to the district
court within the time fixed by the rules

08/07/2012

Motion is MOOT [6538493-2]; Motion for appointment
counsel is MOOT [6538493-3]; Motion to consolidate
appeals is MOOT [6519326-2] due to this Court's orde
filed 08/07/2012.

=

08/09/2012

Public Communication

51

Public Communication: Appellant's motion titled,

"consolidated amended motion for disability accomodaltion

is returned unfiled because this case is closed.——[Editd
08/21/2012 by SPT]

pd



https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01106473024
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116473024
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116473025
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116480515
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116480535
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116488365
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116488368
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116490598
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116502862
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116506882
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116525845
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01106619115
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116619115
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116619117
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116648218
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01106651933
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116651933
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PRO-3 93
08/09/2012Z] PRO-3 94 |Public Communication: Appellant's appendices to his
motions for accomodation are returned because these|cases
are closed.——[Edited 08/21/2012 by SPT]
08/15/2012 Public Communication: No action will be taken in thesg
Public Communication 95 |closed appeals.
PRO-3 102
08/27/2012 Returned Mail Received 103 [Returned Mail was received for Attorney Catherine
Barbara Chapman for — The Law Office of Robert W.
Bauer, P.A.. Address has NOT been verified and updated,
and mail has NOT been issued again. 8/15;pro—-3
(ENVELOPE STATES "NOT AT THIS ADDRESS"
09/17/2012 Extension for Filing Certiorari 105 |Extension for filing certiorari GRANTED by U.S. Supreme
Granted Court as to Appellant Neil J. Gillespie, up to and includjng

December 10, 2012.

12/14/2012

Supreme Court — Other

107

12-7747 — Writ was filed 12/10/2012.



https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116651936
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116652592
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01106660145
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116660145
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116660148
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116676065
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116707576
https://ecf.ca11.uscourts.gov/docs1/01116816033
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12_11213 C FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 2012 MAR -2 PH 3: ]2
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA CLERK us pi
OCALA DIVISION MIDDLE mssﬂrz?cl:%g FURT
CALA FLORIDA

NEIL J. GILLESPIE, ) — —
CASE NO.: 5:10-cv=503-Oc-10TBSD

— \
Plaintiff, U, () f‘(\‘ RT Ot i APPI *e;: e ‘t
VS. i F) EVEN TH C Wt ‘t
\ e ‘:, )
THIRTEENTH JUDICAL CIRCUIT, b 0 |
FLORIDA, et al. i \ MAR 720
\ L
Defendants. \ RN LEY
/ | [\ _J.I *-: -
\ CLERK e
NOTICE OF APPEAL e

Notice is given that Plaintiff Neil J. Gillespie hereby appeals to the United States

Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit from the Order Of Dismissal (Doc. 64) and

Judgment In A Civil Case (Doc. 65), each entered on February 27, 2012. Plaintiff appeals

from all the reasons stated for dismissal in the Order Of Dismissal (Doc. 64), and on any

other grounds permitted by law.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED March 2, 2012.

2.
i 1€, Plaintiff pfo se

115" Loop 2

¢ Florida 34481

Telephone: (352) 854-7807

CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY
SHERVL L. LOESCH; CLERK

D}%@kﬂ C?URT

Deﬁuty Clerk\"
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

John Ley For rules and forms visit
Clerk of Court www.call.uscourts.gov

March 12, 2012

Neil J. Gillespie
8092 SW 115TH LOOP
OCALA, FL 34481

Appeal Number: 12-11213-C
Case Style: Neil Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, F, et al
District Court Docket No: 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS

The referenced case has been docketed in this court. Please use the appellate docket number
noted above when making inquiries.

Attorneys who wish to participate in this appeal must be properly admitted either to the bar of
this court or for this particular proceeding pursuant to 11th Cir. R. 46-1. An attorney not yet
properly admitted must file an appropriate application for admission within fourteen (14) days
from this date. In addition, all attorneys (except court-appointed counsel) who wish to
participate in this appeal must complete and return an appearance form within fourteen (14)
days. Application for Admission to the Bar and Appearance of Counsel Form are available on
the Internet at www.cal 1.uscourts.gov . The clerk may not accept motions or other filings
from an attorney until that attorney files an appearance form. See 11th Cir. R. 46-5.

We have not yet received the Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure
Statement (CIP) required by FRAP 26.1 and the accompanying circuit rules. The rules provide
that the certificate must be filed by every appellant [and cross-appellant] with this court within
14 days after the date the appeal is docketed in this court, or along with the filing in this court
by any party of any motion, petition, or pleading, whichever occurs first. The rules further
provide that on the same day a paper certificate is served, the party filing it must also complete
the court's web-based certificate at the "Electronic Filing" link of the court's website,
www.cal 1.uscourts.gov , by electronically providing the information required for that form.
Only the ticker symbols for publicly traded corporations that are listed on the paper CIP must
be entered in the web-based system. If your CIP does not include any publicly traded
corporations, you are required to go to the website and simply click the button indicating that
you have no publicly traded corporations to report. Pro se parties are not required or
authorized to complete the web-based certificate.



http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/
www.ca11.uscourts.gov/documents/pdfs/appadmbar.pdf
www.ca11.uscourts.gov/documents/pdfs/appcounsel.pdf
http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/
www.ca11.uscourts.gov/documents/pdfs/cipform.pdf
www.ca11.uscourts.gov/documents/pdfs/cipform.pdf
http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/
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You are hereby notified that the clerk is not authorized to submit to the court any brief (except
for the reply brief of an appellant or cross-appellant), petition, answer, motion or response that
does not contain the certificate, but may receive and retain the papers pending supplementation
of the papers with the required certificate. You are also hereby notified that failure to submit
the required certificate will result in your document(s) being returned unfiled which may
ultimately result in dismissal of your appeal.

Pursuant to Eleventh Circuit Rule 42-1(b) you are hereby notified that upon expiration of (14)
days from this date, this appeal will be dismissed by the clerk without further notice unless the
default(s) noted below have been corrected:

Pay to the DISTRICT COURT clerk the $450 docket and $5 filing fees (total of $455), with
notice to this office, or request leave to proceed in forma pauperis on appeal in the district
court . See Fed.R. App.P. 24(a). If the district court denies such leave, appellant may file in
this court a Motion to Proceed in forma pauperis in this court with a financial affidavit.

Sincerely,
JOHN LEY, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Walter Pollard, C
Phone #: (404) 335-6186

DKT-2 Appeal WITH Deficiency


www.ca11.uscourts.gov/documents/pdfs/form4.pdf
www.ca11.uscourts.gov/documents/pdfs/form4.pdf
www.ca11.uscourts.gov/documents/pdfs/form4.pdf
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FIB)
Us. Cj{tﬁ]‘ OF APPEALS
S COURT OF APPEALS ELYVERTH CIRCUIT
VENTH CIRCUIT

MAR 14 2012
ESTATE OMPENELOPE GILLESPIE, JOH& LEY .
NEIL J. GILL CLERK

CASE NO.: 12-11028-B

Plaintiffs,
vs. CASE NO.: 12-11213

THIRTEENTH JUDICAL CIRCUIT,
FLORIDA, et al.

Defendants.
/

MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE RELATED APPEALS

1. Appellants, ESTATE OF PENELOPE GILLESPIE and NEIL J. GILLESPIE,
hereby move to consolidate the two above-captioned appeals, which arise from the
following related District Court cases and involve related issues.

Case Style: Estate of Penelope Gillespie, et al v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit,

Florida, et al, District Court Docket No: 5:11-cv-00539-WTH-TBS

Eleventh Circuit Appeal Number 12-11028-B

Case Style: Neil J. Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida, et al

District Court Docket No: 5.10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS

Eleventh Circuit Appeal Number 12-11213

2. The above related District Court cases involve an issue in an earlier case in this

Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals, Eugene R. Clement, Gay Ann Blomefield, and Neil

Gillespie v. AMSCOT Corporation, Case No. 01-14761-AA.
Attached to this motion is the following from Case No. 01-14761-AA:

a) Joint Stipulation For Dismissal With Prejudice, with Certificate of Interested

Persons, filed November 9, 2001 (Exhibit 1). The Joint Stipulation calls for “each party
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bearing its own attorneys’ fees and costs”. The Certificate of Interested Persons lists the

following persons related to this appeal:

Barker, Rodems & Cook, P.A.

Barker, Chris A., Esq.

Cook, William J., Esq.

Gillespie, Neil

Rodems, Ryan Christopher, Esq.

b) Order of December 7, 2011 (Exhibit 2)

c) Copy of the docket for Case No. 01-14761-AA (Exhibit 3)
3. Barker, Rodems & Cook, P.A., and William J. Cook, Esq., represented me, Neil
Gillespie, in the Amscot lawsuit. During the settlement of Amscot, Mr. Cook
misrepresented that this Eleventh Circuit Appellate Court awarded $50,000 to Barker,
Rodems & Cook, P.A. The misrepresentation to a claim of $50,000 in “court-awarded
fees and costs” is the basis for the state court action at the heart of both District Court
cases, and now this Appeal. See Document 2, District Court Docket No: 5.10-cv-00503-
WTH-TBS, Exhibit 3, Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint, and Motion, 05-CA-007205,
May-05-2010. The Clerk did not enter Exhibits 1-15 (Doc. 2) to the Complaint (Doc. 1)
on the Court’s Case Management and Electronic Case Filing (“CM/ECF”) system, and it
. appears those documents are only viewable in person at the Ocala Division, or upon
request of the physical case file.
4, As set forth in the Complaint in District Court Docket No: 5.10-cv-00503-WTH-
TBS (Doc. 1), this lawsuit is about the misuse and denial of judicial process under the
color of law in the Florida state court action Gillespie v. Barker, Rodems & Cook, PA, et
al, case no. 05-CA-007205, Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida. The Thirteenth Circuit
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deprived me of the right to lawfully adjudicate my case due to the conflict of interest of
attorney Ryan Christopher Rodems who unlawfully represented his firm, Barker, Rodems

& Cook, PA, against me, a former client, on the same matter as the prior representation,

the Amscot lawsuit.

The District Court continued the misuse and denial of judicial process under the

color of law when it failed to disqualify (Doc. 8) Mr. Rodems in the federal action

pursuant to the holding of McPartland v. ISl Inv. Services, Inc., 890 F.Supp. 1029,

M.D.Fla., 1995. (Doc. 20). McPartland is a mandatory authority on disqualification in the

Middle District of FL since entered June 30, 1995 by Judge Kovachevich. I raised this

issue again (among others) in Plaintiff’s Response to Order to Show Cause. (Doc. 58).

In McPartland v. IS Investment Services, Inc., 890 F.Supp. 1029, (US
District Court, MD of Florida, Tampa Division) the court held that [1]
Under Florida law, attorneys must avoid appearance of professional
impropriety, and any doubt is to be resolved in favor of disqualification.
[2] To prevail on motion to disqualify counsel, movant must show
existence of prior attorney-client relationship and that the matters in
pending suit are substantially related to the previous matter or cause of
action. [3] In determining whether attorney-client relationship existed, for
purposes of disqualification of counsel from later representing opposing
party, a long-term or complicated relationship is not required, and court
must focus on subjective expectation of client that he is seeking legal
advice. [5] For matters in prior representation to be “substantially related™
to present representation for purposes of motion to disqualify counsel,
matters need only be akin to present action in way reasonable persons
would understand as important to the issues involved. [7] Substantial
relationship between instant case in which law firm represented defendant
and issues in which firm had previously represented plaintiffs created
irrebuttable presumption under Florida law that confidential information
was disclosed to firm, requiring disqualification. [8] Disqualification of
even one attorney from law firm on basis of prior representation of
opposing party necessitates disqualification of firm as a whole, under
Florida law.
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Also see Document 2, District Court Docket No: 5.10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS,
Exhibit 4, Emergency Motion to Disqualify Defendants® Counsel RCR & BRC, July 12,
2010. The Clerk did not enter Exhibits 1-15 (Doc. 2) to the Complaint (Doc. 1) on the
Court’s Case Management and Electronic Case Filing (*CM/ECF”) system, and it
appears those documents are only viewable in person at the Ocala Division, or upon
request of the physical case file.

The District Court failed to lawfully manage the lawsuit as set forth in Plaintiff’s
Response to Order to Show Cause. (Doc. 58). There was a pending a motion to file an
addendum. (Doc. 60). A Notice of Objection contested evidence presented by Rodems,
who has no right to represent Barker, Rodems & Cook in this case, see McPartland.

5. Mr. Bauer and his law firm represented me against Mr. Rodems and Barker,
Rodems & Cook, P.A. in the state court action. At some point the representation turned
to collusion with the opposition. Mr. Bauer has had numerous Bar and client complaints,
see Document 15, District Court Docket No: 5:11-cv-00539-WTH-TBS, First Amended
Complaint, §51, page 21.

6. I am disabled, see Document 36, District Court Docket No: 5.10-cv-00503-
WTH-TBS, “Plaintiff Neil J. Gillespie’s Notice of Filing “Verified Notice Of Filing
Disability Information Of Neil J. Gillespie”, filed July 7, 2011. I was denied disability
accommodation in the state court action, see the complaint (Doc. 1), and Doc. S, Doc. 23,

Deoc. 33, Doc. 35, Doc. 36, Doc. 37, and Doc. 39.
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In a related case, Supreme Court of Florida Case No. SC11-1622, see Doc. 61 and
Doc. 62 on District Court Docket No: 5.10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS. This petition for writ of
mandamus was denied March 12, 2012, making this appeal a last hope for justice.
7. No briefing schedule has yet been issued in either appeal, and I respectfully ask
that a single briefing and argument schedule govern the matter as consolidated, using the
date of the sccond appeal as controlling, if not a later date. .

CONCILUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the appeals in No. 12-11028-B and No. 12-11213

should be consolidated.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED March 13, 2012.

iey pro se

Certilicale of Service

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the forcgoing was mailed by U.S. Postal

Service first class mail March 13, 2012 to the following:

Robert E. O'Neill, US Attorney Robert W. Bauer, Esquire

US Attorney's Office Law Office of Robert W. Bauer, P.A.
400 N. Tampa St., Suite 3200 2815 NW 13" Street, Suite 200E
Tampa, FL 33602-4798 Gainesville, FL 32609-2865

Ryan C. Rodems, Esquirc
400 North Ashley Drive, Suitc 2100

Tampa, Florida 33602 /(//

Né?/f Glllcspt/ \
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ATLANTA, BB

EUGENE R. CLEMENT,
GAY ANN BLOMEFIELD, and
NEIL GILLESPIE, individually and

on behalf of otherg similarly situated,

Appellants,
v L
AMSCOT CORPORATION,

Appellee.,

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
CASE NO. 01-14761%"~4 Pees

FILED
U.8. COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

l
NGV 0 9 2001

THOMAS K. KAHN
CLERK

/

JOINT STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

The Parties, by and though their undersigned counsel, hav.ng

amicably resolved this matter,

pursuant to Federal Rule of

Appellate Procedure 42(b) move for dismissal with prejudice w-th

each party bearing its own attornzys'

fees and costs.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 46% day of November, 2001.

BARKER, RODEMS & COOK, P.A.

WILLIAM J. COOK, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 986194
300 West Platt Street

Suite 150

Tampa, Florida 33606
(813" 4R9-1001 (TEL)
{8313) 439-1008 (FAX)

Attorness for Appellants

Gray, Harris, Robainson,
Shackleford, Farrior

008g5¢0
501 E. Kennedy Blvd
Suite 1400

Florida Bar No.

Florida 33602
{813} 273-5000 (TEL)
(13 273-5145 (FAX)
Alterneys for Appeliee

Tamga,

EXHIBIT -
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CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and
Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1-1, counsel for.the Appellants certify
that the following persons and entities have an interest in the
outcome of this case.

Alpert, Jonathan L., Esq.
Alpert & Ferrentino, P.A.
Amscot Corporation
Anthony, John A., Esqg.
Barker, Rodems & Cook, P.A.
Barker, Chris A., Esq.
Blomefield, Gay Ann
Clement, Eugene R.
Cook, William J., Esq.
Gillespie, Neil
Gray, Harris, Robinson, Shackleford, rarrior, P.A.
Lazzara, The Honorable Richafd A,
United States District Judge, Middle District of Florida
MacKechnie, Ian

Rodems, Ryan Christopher, Esq.
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IN TIIE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIZ— T
o i
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENIH CIRCUIT
No. 01-14761-AMA .
DEC 0 7 z00 :
EUGENE R. CLEMENT, '
individually and on behalf of others simila=ly THOMAS K. KAIHN ]
situated, R
i f-p}i ellant,
GAY ANN BLOMEFIELD,

v (. - - g - s
NEIL GILLESPIE, & 77 C- A 795> T2 ERS

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-
Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

. . versus o -
- -- i
AMSCOT CORPORATION, ) =

A Florida Corporation,

a

Defendant-Intervenor-Counier
-Claimant-Appelles.
ad

L L e R R S -

On Appeal frow the United States District Couxt for the
. Middle District of Florida

BEFORE: EDMONDSON and BARKETT, Circuit Judges.
BY THE COURT:

The parties joint stipulation for dismissal of this appeal
with prejudice, which is construed as a motion to dismiss this
appeal with prejudice, with the parties bearing their own costs
and attomey's fees, is GRANTED.

A TRUE CUPY - ATIESTED:

CLERK U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVERTH CIRCUIT

ii-.%&n.éam__
DEPUTY CLERK
ATLANTA, GECROTA
EXHIBIT QIL \
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® Ofl}r?}tcd StatesQ)urt of Appeals

for the Eleventh Circuit
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303-2289
(404) 335-6100

01-14761-AA
Eugene R. Clement v. Amscot Corporation

Closed
Docket #: 01-14761-AA

Short Style: Eugene R. Clement v. Amscot Corporation
Docket Date: 08/23/2001

Lead Case:

Agency:
Nature of Suit: Other: Statutory Actions
Misc. Type:
Clerk: Brown, Shirley M.

Clerk Phone: (404) 335-6170

District Information

Docket #: 99-02795-CV-T-26 Judge: Richard A. Lazzara
Dkt Date: 12/08/1999 District: Florida-Middle
NOA Date: 08/20/2001 Office: MFL-Tampa

Secondary Case Information

Docket #:  Judge:
Dkt Date: //

Case Relationships

Docket #|Short Style

Relation||Status

Pending Motions

No Pending Motions

http://pacer.cal 1.uscourts.gov/CHMSDKTP.FWX 3/28/2006
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United States Court of Appeals

for the Eleventh Circuit
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303-2289
(404) 335-6100

01-14761-AA
Eugene R. Clement v. Amscot Corporation

EUGENE R. CLEMENT,
individually and on behalf of others similarly

situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
GAY ANN BLOMEFIELD,
NEIL GILLESPIE,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors
Counter-Defendants

Appellants,

VErsus

http://pacer.cal 1.uscourts.gov/CHMSDK TP FWX 3/28/2006
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A Florida Corporation,

Defendant-Intervenor

Counter-Claimant

Appellee.

Page 3 of §

United States Court OF Appeals

FOR the Eleventh Circuit

56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303-2289
(404) 335-6100

01-14761-AA
Eugene R. Clement v. Amscot Corporation

Appellant

H Appellant Attorney

Eugene R. Clement

Address Not On File

Record Excerpts filed on 10.03.2001
Fees: Paid on 08.20.2001

William J. Cook

300 W PLATT ST STE 150
TAMPA, FL 33606-2299

(813) 489-1001

No Briefing Information Found.

Gay Ann Blomefield

Address Not On File

No Briefing Information FFound.
Fees.: Paid on 08.20.2001

William J. Cook

300 W PLATT ST STE 150
TAMPA, FL 33606-2299
(813)489-1001

No Briefing Information Found.

Neil Gillespie

Address Not On File

Appellant Brief Filed filed on 10.03.2001
Fees: Paid on 08.20.2001

William J. Cook

300 W PLATT ST STE 150
1TAMPA, FL 33606-2299

(813) 489-1001

No Briefing Information Found.

Appellee

| Appellee Attorney

Amscot Corporation

http://pacer.cal |.uscourts.gov/CHMSDKTP.FWX

U:Iohn A. Anthony

3/28/2006
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Address Not On File Gray, Harris, RO¥son, Shackleford, et al
501 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Tampa, FL 33602

(813) 273-5066

Fax: (813) 273-5145

No Briefing Information Found.

Initial Service

Lara R. Fernandez

501 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
P.O. Box 3324

Tampa, FL 33601-

(813) 273-5000

United States Court of Appeals

for the Eleventh Circuit
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303-2289
(404) 335-6100

01-14761-AA
Eugene R. Clement v. Amscot Corporation

[[[ File Date || Entry |  Party |Pending
|— -4 2
08/20/2001||Fee Status: Paid (08/20/01) for Eugene R. Clement E}f;’;ff No
08/20/2001|[Fee Status: Paid (08/20/01) for Gay Ann Blomeficld gf‘;}ﬁ;‘&‘; g [No
08/20/2001|[Fee Status: Paid (08/20/01) for Neil Gillespic ]C\}I?llllcsmc No
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F43)
U.8. CCURT OF APPEALS
BLEVENTH CIRCUT

.ZOURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIR

AR 14 2012

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT My | EY

OLERK

Neil J. Gillespie vs. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida Appeal No. 12-11213

11th Cir. R. 26.1 (enclosed) requires that a Certificate of Interested Persons and
Corporate Disclosure Statement must be filed by the appellant with this court within 14
days after the date the appeal is docketed in this court, and must be included within the
principal brief filed by any party, and included within any petition, answer, motion or
response filed by any party. You may use this form to fulfill this requirement. In
alphabetical order, with one name per line, please list the trial judge(s), and all attorneys,
persons, associations of persons, firms, partnerships, or corporations that have an interest
in the outcome of this case or appeal, including subsidiaries, conglomerates, affiliates and
parent corporations, including any publicly held corporation that owns 10% or more of
the party’s stock, and other identifiable legal entities related to a party.

(please type or print legibly):

Barker, Rodems & Cook, P.A.

Barton, James, M, Il, Circuit Court Judge, and individually

Bauer, Robert, W

Bauer, Robert, W, Law Office, P.A.

Casares, Gonzalo, B, ADA Coordinator, and individually

Coock, Martha, J, Circuit Court Judge, and individually

Gillespie, Neil, )

Isom, Claudia Rickert, Circuit Court Judge, and individually

Rodems, Ryan Christopher

Rowland, David, A, Court Counsel, and individually

Thirteaotlo Sudicial Cite vl Florida.
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Motion for
ssion to Appeal In Forma Pauperis and Affidavit MAR 16 2012

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

0'6"'" v-{:%_gp%q\ Fo

e —

ATLANTA,

| JOHN LEY

Neil J. Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida, et :;I ) _ Court of Appeals No, 1;43_@25;"3,@1?;_1‘191MK
Estate of Penelope Gillespie, et al v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida, et al pigirict Court No. 5:11-cv-00539 & 5:10-cv-00503

Instructions: Complete all questions in this application and then sign it. Do not leave any blanks: if the answer to a
question is “0,", “none,” or “not applicable (N/A),” write in that response. 1f you need more space to answer a question or
lo explain your answer, attach a separate sheet of paper identified with your name, your case’s docket number, and the
question number.

Affidavit in Support of Motion

| swear or affirm under penalty of perjury that, because of my poverty, | cannot prepay the docket fees of my appeal
or post a bond for them. | believe | am entitled to redress. | swear or affirm under penalty of perjury under United
States laws that my answers on this form are true and correct._( . §1746; 18US.C. §1621.)

Date: March 14, 2012 Signed:

: :
L7 A
My issues on appeal arc: C /

1. For both you and your spouse, estimate the average amount of money received from each of the following
sources during the past 12 months. Adjust any amount that was received weekly, biweekly, quarterly, semi-
annually, or annually to show the monthly rate. Use gross amounis, that is, amounts before any deductions for
taxes or otherwise.

Income Source Average monthly amount Amount expected next month
during the past 12 months

You Spouse You Spouse

Employment $ 0.00 $ nfa % 0.00 $ nia
Self-employment $ 0.00 $ nia $ 000 $ nia
Income from real property § 0.00 $ nla $ 0.00 $ n/a
(such as rental income)
Interests and dividends $ 0.00 % n/a $ 0.00 $ nla
Gifts $ 0.00 $ n/a $ 0.00 $ nia
Alimony % 0.00 $ nia $ 0.00 $ nia
Child support $ 0.00 $ nla $ 0.00 $ nia
Retirement (such as Social Security, pensions, annuities, $ 0.00 $ nia $ 0.00 $ n/a
insurance)
Disability (such as Social Security, insurance payments) $1,751.33 $ nia $ 1.803.00 $ nla
Unemployment payments $ 0.00 $ n/a $ 000 % nla
Public-assistance (such as welfare) $ 0.00 § n/a % 0.00 $ n/a
Other (specify): $ 0.00 $ n/a £ 0.00 % nia

Total monthly income: $ 1.751.33 $ n/a $ $1.803.00 $ nra

(Rev. 12/10)



Case: 12-11213 DatqZ2ed:1037)16/2012 Page: 2 of 4

2. List your employment history, most recent employer first. (Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.)

Employer Address Dates of Employment Gross Monthly Pay

not employed for the past 7 years

3. List your spouse's employment history, most recent employer first. (Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other
deductions.)
n/a

4. How much cash do you and your spouse have? $ 342

Below, state any money you or your spouse have in bank accounts or in any other financial institution.

Financial Institution Type of Account Amount you have Amount your spouse has
no bank accounts $0.00 $

$

$ b

If you are a prisoner secking to appeal a judgment in a civil action or proceeding, you must attach a statement
certified by the appropriate institutional officer showing all receipts, expenditures, and balances during the last six
months in your institutional accounts. 1f you have multiple accounts, perhaps because you have been in multiple
institutions, attach one certified statement of each account.

3. List the assets, and their values, which you own or your spouse owns. Do not list clothing and ordinary household
Surnishings.

Home (Value) Other Real Estate (Value) Motor Vehicle #1 (Value)
negative $21,125 as follows 0.00 Make & Year: $300 - 1990 Dodge
$85,654 market value, less Model: Grand Caravan
$106,779 reverse mortgage Registration #: X425LT
Other Assets(Value) Other Assets (Value) Motor Vehicle #2 (Value)
Make & Year: n/a
Model:

Registration #:

6. State every person, business, or organization owing you or your spouse money, and the amount owed.

Person owing you or your
spouse money Amount owed to you Amount owed to your spouse

0.00
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7. State the persons who rely on your or your spouse for suppori.
Name Relationship

noone

Page: 30f 4

Age

8. Estimate the average monthly expenses of you and your family. Show separately the amounts paid by your spouse.
Adjust any payments that are made weekly, biweekly, quarterly, semiannually, or annually to show the monthly rate.

For home-mortgage payment (include lot rented for mobile home)
Are real-estate taxes included? (J Yes [ No

Is property insurance included? (J Yes & No
Utilities (electricity, heating fuel, water, sewer, and telephone)
Home maintenance (repairs and upkeep)
Food
Clothing
Laundry and dry-cleaning
Medical and dental expenses
Transportation (not including motor vehicle payments)
Recreation, entertainment, newspapers, magazines, etc.
Insurance (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)
Homeowner's or renter’s
Life
Health
Motor Vehicle

Other: pet expense

Taxes (not deducted from wages or included in

mortgage payments) (specify): RE Taxes, $1032
Installment payments
Motor Vehicle

Credit card (name):

Department store (name):

Other: Student loans, $15, 541 in forebearance

Alimony, maintenance, and support paid to others

Regular expenses for operation of business, profession, or farm (attach detailed

statement)

Other (specify): lawsuit related expenses, paper, postage, computer upkeep

Total monthly expenses

You Your Spouse
$ foreclosure $ nfa
b3 $ nfa
$ $ nia
$ 265 $ nia
$ 240 $ nla
$ 535 $ nia
$20 $nla
$5 $ria
$ 150 $ nia
$ 245 $nia
$0 $ nia
$ $nia
$ 60 $ n/a
$ nia $ nfa
$ nia $ nia
$35 $ n/a
$ 60 $ n/ia
$ 88 $ra
$ $ na
$ nia $nia
$na $ na
$ nia $ nia
$ $rva
$ 0.00 $ nia
$ 000 $ nia
$ 100+ $ na
$ 1.803 $ nia
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9. Do you expect any major changes to your monthly income or expenses or in your assets or liabilities during the next 12
months?

O Yes 8 No If yes, describe on an attached sheet.

10. Have you paid - or will you be paying — an attorney any money for services in connection with this case, including the
completion of this form?

O Yes (& No Ifyes, how much: §

If yes, state the attorney’s name, address, and telephone number:

11. Have you paid — or will you be paying — anyone other than an attorney (such as a paralegal or a 1ypist) any money for
services in connection with this case, including the completion of this form?

O Yes No If yes, how much? $

If yes, state the person’s name, address, and telephone number:

12. Provide any other information that will help explain why you cannot pay the docket fees for your appeal.

This matter has essentially bankrupted me, and is the proximate cause of my current indigency. This matter began August
11, 2005 as civil litigation to recover $6,224.78 (later determined to be $7.143) stolen by my former lawyers Barker,
Rodems & Cook, PA in the setllement of the Amscot case, Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals, Eugene R. Clement, Gay
Ann Blomefield, and Neil Gillespie v. AMSCOT Corporation, Case No. 01-14761-AA. So far every court has unlawfully
allowed Mr. Rodems to represent his own firm against me, a former client, on the same matter as the original
representalion, contrary to the holding of McPartland v. ISI Inv. Services, Inc., 830 F.Supp. 1029, M.D.Fia., 1995. Mr.
Rodems has disrupted and prolonged the litigation 1o his benefit.

13. State the address of your legal residence.
8092 SW 115th Loop, Ocala, Florida 34481

Your daytime phone number: (352 ) 854-7807

Your age: 55 Your years of schooling: 16

Last four digits of your Social Security number: 5117
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U.8. COURT OF APPEALS
BLEVENTH CIRCUIT

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUI

I
MAR 16 2012

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSON :
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT JOHN LEY

Neil J. Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Floridd, et al CLERK
Eleventh Circuit Appeal Number 12-11213
District Court Docket No: 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS

In compliance with 11th Cir. R. 26.1 Appellant Neil Gillespie pro se certifies that the
following persons and entities have an interest in the outcome of this case.

Updated March 14, 2012 by Neil Gillespie, pro se
Baker, David, A., U.S. Magistrate Judge
Barker, Rodems & Cook, P.A.
Barker, Chris A., Attorney
Barton, James, M, II, Circuit Court Judge, and individually
Bauer, Robert, W., Attorney
Bauer, Robert, W., Law Office of, P.A.
Casares, Gonzalo, B., ADA Coordinator, and individually
Cook, William J., Attorney
Cook, Martha, J, Circuit Court Judge, and individually
Gillespie, Neil, J., pro se ‘
Hodges, William Terrell, U.S. District Judge, Trial Judge
Isom, Claudia Rickert, Circuit Court Judge, and individually
Rodems, Ryan Christopher, Attorney
Rowland, David, A, Court Counsel, and individually
Smith, Thomas, B., U.S. Magistrate Judge

Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida
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FILED
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

~“~""U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTE CIRCUEEEYENTH CIRCUIT

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSQNS MAR 19 2012
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATENIENT

Neil J. Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florjda, et al JOHNLEY
Eleventh Circuit Appeal Number 12-11213-C CLERK

District Court Docket No: 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS

In compliance with F.R.A.P. 26.1 and local rules Appellant Neil Gillespie pro se certifies
that the following persons and entities have an interest in the outcome of this case.

Updated March 15, 2012 by Neil Gillespie pro se
Baker, David, A., U.S. Magistrate Judge
Barker, Rodems & Cook, P.A.
Barker, Chris A., Attorney
Barton, James, M, 11, Circuit Court Judge, and individually
Bauer, Robert, W., Attorney
Bauer, Robert, W., Law Office of, P.A.
Casares, Gonzalo, B., ADA Coordinator, and individually
Cook, William J., Attorney
Cook, Martha, J, Circuit Court Judge, and individually
Gillespie, Neil, J., pro se
Hodges, William Terrell, U.S. District Judge, Trial Judge
Isom, Claudia Rickert, Circuit Court Judge, and individually
Rodems, Ryan Christopher, Attorney
Rowland, David, A, Court Counsel, and individually
Smith, Thomas, B., U.S. Magistrate Judge

Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURLT, “"”'""‘P‘ RC o
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA """

OCALA DIVISION % L,\ APR 3 20\2
i : i
NEIL J. GILLESPIE, 3 L paaerl
{ JOHR LeY \
Plaintiff, \ L S—
I
-Vs- Case No. 5:10-cv-503-Oc-10TBS

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
FLORIDA, et al.,

Defendants.

ORDER

Upon due consideration, the pro se Plaintiff's Motion to Amend the Judgment (Doc.
68) is DENIED. The Plaintiff's Affidavit of Indigency, which the Court construes as a
Motion for Leave to Appeal In Forma Pauperis (Doc. 67) is also DENIED. Pursuant to 28
U.S.C. §1915(a)(3), “[a]n appeal may not be taken in forma pauperis if the trial court
certifies in writing that it is not taken in good faith.” See also Fed. R. App. P. 24. For the
reasons stated in the Court's February 27, 2012 Order (Doc. 64), it is clear that the
Plaintiff's Complaint was deficient for several reasons, including a failure to establish
subject matter jurisdiction, and therefore dismissal was necessary and appropriate. As
such, any appeal of the Court's dismissal of the Complaint would be legally frivolous, and
the Court hereby certifies that the Plaintiff's appeal has not been taken in good faith.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
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DONE and ORDERED at Ocala, Florida this 29th day of March, 2012.

Wm&%:lgw

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Copies to: Counsel of Record

e CERTIFIED A TRUE.COPY
SHERYL L. LOESCH, CLERK
U.S. DISTRICT GOURT
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Case' 12-11213  Date (Beof D87)9/2012 Pdge: 1 of 1,"2«\(&“‘1”;‘ i1 -
%'O R%(igg/&lo 54, APR -9 2012
2012
APR 09 TED STATES COURT OF APPEALSY JOHNLEY
N | FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CLERK
L ATLANTA, BB

NEIL J. GILLESPIE,
ESTATE OF PENELOPE GILLESPIE,

CASE NO.: 12-11028-B
Appellants/Plaintiffs,
Vvs. CASE NO.: 12-11213-C

THIRTEENTH JUDICAL CIRCUIT,
FLORIDA, et al.

Respondents/Defendants.
/

CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR ACCOMMODATION UNDER THE
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT - WAIVER OF CONFIDENTIALITY

MOTION TO TOLL TIME

1. Appellant/Plaintiff Neil J. Gillespie (“Gillespie™), personally, and as personal
representative of the Estate of Penelope Gillespie, hereby moves for reasonable
accommodation under the ADA, the Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C., Chapter
126, Equal Opportunities for Individuals with Disabilities, §§ 12101 - 12213. This is a
consolidated motion in the above captioned appeals. Gillespie also moves the Court to
toll time during the pending motion, and any implementation thereof.

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE
2. This seven (7) year lawsuit is to recover $7,143 stolen by Defendant/Appellee
Barker, Rodems & Cook, P.A. (“BRC”) from Plaintiff/Appellant Gillespie in the Amscot
lawsuit. As set forth in Gillespie’s Motion To Consolidate Related Appeals docketed in

this Court March 14, 2012, the above related District Court cases involve an issue in an
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earlier case in this Appellate Court, Eugene R. Clement, Gay Ann Blomefield, and Neil
Gillespie v. AMSCOT Corporation, Case No. 01-14761-AA. During the settlement of
Amscot, BRC misrepresented that this Appellate Court awarded $50,000 to BRC in
“court-awarded fees and costs”. The misrepresentation to a claim of $50,000 in “court-
awarded fees and costs™ is the basis for the state court action at the heart of both District
Court cases, and now this Appeal. Compounding the difficulty of this matter is the
representation by Ryan Christopher Rodems, a partner of BRC who is unethically
representing his firm and merely continuing the misrepresentations that are the heart of
this case. Mr. Rodems has prevented the lawful adjudication of this case because of his
own conflict with Gillespie, a former client of the small, three-partner BRC firm.
GILLESPIE’S ADA DISABILITY FILE
3. On September 28, 2010 Gillespie filed in the District Court in case no. 5:10-cv-
00503-WTH-TBS a comprehensive disability file for consideration under the ADA. The
District Court appears to have disregarded the medical information, much like the state
court disregarded the medical information in Neil J. Gillespie v. Barker, Rodems &

Cook, P.A. and William J. Cook, Case No. 05-CA-7205, Hillsborough County, Florida.

(“state court action”). Gillespie later waived confidentiality and filed the information

publicly in the state court action, see “Verified Notice of Filing Disability Information of
Neil J. Gillespie” filed May 27, 2011. (“Disability Notice”). (Exhibit 36). Gillespie again
waived confidentiality filed the same Disability Notice in the District Court July 7, 2011.

(Doc. 36). (Exhibit 36). A copy of Gillespie’s Disability Notice accompanies this ADA
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request. (Exhibit 36). It is marked Exhibit 36 in keeping with docket number 36 in the
District Court case no. 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS.

4. Gillespie’s Disability Notice (Exhibit 36) contains a seven (7) page statement of
Gillespie’s disability issues, and four (4) exhibits:

Exhibit 1 is Gillespie’s ADA Medical Report by Dr. Karin Huffer.

Exhibit 2 is Gillespie’s ADA Accommodation Request to the Court.

Exhibit 3 is a letter of July 9, 2010 from court counsel David Rowland of the
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit denying Gillespie’s ADA Accommodation Request, with
instructions to submit the request by written motion to the presiding judge, the Hon.
Martha J. Cook, a defendant in the District Court case no. 5:10-cv-00503- WTH-TBS.

Exhibit 4 is the deposition transcript of Gillespie in the Amscot lawsuit
(“Amscot”) where Gillespie was represented by Defendant/Appellee BRC. Amscot is at
the heart of the state court action. In turn the failure of the state court to lawfully
adjudicate the action over Amscot is at the heart of both District Court actions in this
appeal. Amscot was before this Appellate Court in 2001 when Gillespie was represented
by Defendant/Appellee BRC in 01-14761-AA. This transcript shows Defendant/Appellee
BRC represented Gillespie in Amscot and knew about Gillespie’s disabilities.

GILLESPIE’S ADA ACCOMODATION REQUEST
5. Gillespie requests the following disability accommodations:
a. Permission to file electronically (e-filing);
b. Intensive case management;

c. Appointment of counsel;
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d. A general request for further relief as this Court deems just and equitable.
PERMISSION TO FILE ELECTRONICALLY
6. Gillespie seeks permission to file electronically (e-file) on disability grounds, and
because he is indigent. Gillespie has a PACER account in good standing since 1999.
Gillespie meets the following e-file technical requirements:
a. A computer, the internet, and email on a daily basis to e-file documents and
receive notifications from the Court
b. A scanner to scan documents that are only in paper format (like exhibits).
c. A printer/copier for documents needed in hard copy.
d. A word-processing program to create documents.
e. Adobe Acrobat program to convert word processing documents to PDF.
Gillespie’s Disability Report (Exhibit 36) at Exhibit 2 (p17) states:
“ADA Request No.6: Mr. Gillespie requests time to scan thousands of pages of
documents in this case to electronic PDF format. This case and underlying cause
of action covers a ten year period and the files have become unmanageable and
confusing relative to Gillespie's disability. Mr. Gillespie is not able to concentrate
when handling a large amount of physical files and documents. He is better able
to manage the files and documents when they are organized and viewable on his
computer. Mr. Gillespie will bear the cost of converting files and documents to
PDF.”
Gillespie will provide further information to the Court in support of e-filing at the request
of the Court in the event that the Court cannot grant Gillespie permission to e-file based

on the foregoing information, and medical information contained in Gillespie’s Disability

Report (Exhibit 36).
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INTENSIVE CASE MANAGEMENT
7. Gillespie is mentally ill and has other disabilities like type 2 adult onset diabetes,
high blood pressure, and communication disorders. Gillespie requests intensive case
management because he does not want to miss a deadline due to confusion related to
mental illness or other disability. Gillespie is totally disabled and not able to work. Social
Security determined that Gillespie is disabled and cannot work'. Gillespie sustained a
traumatic brain injury and has not held substantial employment since. Gillespie is not a
lawyer and did not attend law school. Gillespie does not want any inadvertent
miscommunication with the Court to cause dismissal of his appeal because of mental
illness or disability.

APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL

8. When a litigant’s health is at risk, appointment of counsel is appropriate. In an
opinion decided March 27, 2012 by Judge Richard Posner of the 7th U.S. Circuit Court
of Appeals in a civil rights suit brought under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, the Court suggested
appointment of counsel because withholding nutritious food would violate the Eighth
Amendment. (Prude v. Clarke, No. 11-2811; Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Eastern District of Wisconsin. No. 2:10-cv-00167-JPS—IJ.P. Stadtmueller, Judge.). This
is what happened in Gillespie’s state court action June 21, 2011, see District Court case
no. 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS Doc. 33, Doc. 39, Doc. 47, Doc. 61, Doc. 62. In the

related case 5:11-cv-00539, see First Amended Complaint, Doc. 15, paragraph 16:

! Prior to the onset of the most disabling aspects Gillespie’s medical conditions, he was a
productive member of society, and a business owner for 12 years. As such Gillespie paid
both the employee and employer payroll tax contribution to the Social Security program.
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“16. Gillespie is an individual with mental illness as defined by 42 U.S.C.
Chapter 114 The Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness
Act, § 10802(4)(A) and (B)(i)(III). Gillespie was involuntarily confined in a
municipal detention facility for reasons other than serving a sentence resulting
from conviction for a criminal offense. Gillespie’s involuntary confinement was
in the George E. Edgecomb Courthouse, 800 E. Twiggs Street, Tampa, Florida.
On June 1, 2011 Judge Arnold issued a politically motivated warrant to arrest
Gillespie for the purpose of harming Gillespie by abuse as defined § 10802(1) and
neglect as defined by § 10802(5) to force a walk-away settlement agreement in
the state action, and to force a walk-away settlement agreement in the federal
action, Gillespie’s civil rights and ADA lawsuit against the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Florida, et al., for the misuse and denial of judicial process under the
color of

law, and denial of disability accommodation. Gillespie was involuntary confined
by two (2) fully armed deputies of the Hillsborough County Sheriff’s Office, and
involuntarily held during an improper full deposition, post final summary
judgment, an open-ended deposition without time limit, with no lunch break, and
no meals usually given to an inmate, until Gillespie suffered injury and agreed to
sign a walk-away settlement agreement. Gillespie was so impaired when he
signed the agreement that the record shows he was unable to make the settlement
decision himself.”

A copy of the opinion decided March 27, 2012 by Judge Richard Posner of the 7th U.S.
Circuit Court of Appeals accompanies my letter to Sheryl L. Loesch, Clerk of the District
Court. (Exhibit CLERK; Exhibit 3 to the letter dated April 5, 2012). The American Bar
Association Journal Law News Now reported this story March 28, 2012. (Exhibit 4 to the
letter dated April 5, 2012 to Ms. Loesch, and at the URL below).

http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/for_one_prisoner_nutriloaf_diet_may_violate_ei
ghth_amendment_posner_opinion

GENERAL REQUEST FOR FURTHER RELIEF AS THIS COURT
DEEMS JUST AND EQUITABLE.
9. Gillespie makes a general request for further relief as this Court deems just and
equitable and submits the following documents for consideration:
a. Case No. SC11-1622, Supreme Court of Florida, Petition (Active Case). This
petition shows that Mr. Rodems misled the state court and obtained a warrant to arrest

Gillespie for allegedly failing to appear for a deposition in aid of execution. (Rodems
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obtained sanctions of $11,550 against Gillespie in a vexatious counterclaim that was later
voluntarily dismissed by Rodems). Rodems obtained a warrant to arrest Gillespie on a
writ of bodily attachment AFTER the case was closed and on appeal in 2D10-5197
Second District Court of Appeals, Florida. After being hunted down by law enforcement
for three (3) weeks on the arrest warrant, Gillespie voluntarily appeared and surrendered
at Hillsborough Courthouse for the deposition, but that turned out to be a trap to force a
“walk-away” settlement agreement. By then the deposition had changed to a full
deposition, open-ended, with no time limit. Gillespie was taken into custody and
involuntarily confined by two Hillsborough County Sheriff’s Deputies, Deputy Randy
Olding and Deputy Larry Berg. Gillespie was denied accommodation under the ADA,
and the Federal Protection and Advocacy for Mentally Ill Individuals Act, 42 U.S.C.
10801 et seq. After being held in custody during the deposition for over four (4) hours
without a lunch break, or the usual mid-day meal provided to a prisoner, Gillespie
became confused and disoriented. The record shows that Gillespie was so impaired that
he could not make a decision to sign the agreement. Gillespie’s counsel Eugene
Castagliuolo, whom he hired from Craigslist a couple weeks earlier, made the decision to
settle because “judges have mud on their shoes”. Gillespie signed the agreement while
confused and in a diminished state. Castagliuolo disobeyed Gillespie’s prior written and
verbal instructions not to accept a walk-away settlement agreement. Once Gillespie was
released from custody and had a meal, he realized the settlement was a mistake and
promptly disaffirmed the agreement by written notice to Mr. Rodems, Mr. Castagliuolo

and Major James Livingston of the Hillsborough County Sheriff’s Office.
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The initial Petition was denied/dismissed March 12, 2012 as shown in the Order,
Exhibit SC-1, and the case was closed. However the case was reopened upon Gillespie’s
motion for reconsideration as set forth in Exhibits SC-2 and SC-3, to reconsider Rodems’
misconduct during a hearing on disqualification of counsel April 25, 2006 where Rodems
failed to disclose to the court legal authority in the controlling jurisdiction known to the
lawyer to be directly adverse to the position of the client and not disclosed by opposing

counsel, such as McPartland v. ISI Inv. Services, Inc., 890 F.Supp. 1029, or U.S. v. Culp,

934 F.Supp. 394. The Court may also reconsider Mr. Rodems’ vexatious litigation
against Gillespie, a libel counterclaim commenced by Rodems and pursued vexatiously
by Rodems from January 19, 2006 through September 28, 20 10, whereupon Rodems
voluntarily dismissed the counterclaim without prejudice. Gillespie retained counsel to
defend the vexatious litigation brought by Mr. Rodems on behalf of Mr. Cook and
Barker, Rodems & Cook, P.A. and Gillespie incurred over $30,000 in legal fees by
attorney Robert W. Bauer, a referral from the Florida Bar Lawyer Referral Service for
libel. Mr. Bauer then encourage Petitioner to reinstate dismissed claims in the litigation.
Exhibit 62, Petition for Writ of Mandamus, SC11-1622 (with CD ROM)

Exhibit 61, Affidavit of Neil J. Gillespie, Re: Eugene P. Castagliuolo, Esq.

Exhibit SC-1, Order denied/dismissed Petition, March 12, 2012

Exhibit SC-2, Motion for Reconsideration, Single Issue, March 19, 2012
Exhibit SC-3, Addendum, Motion for Reconsideration, March 22, 2012

Exhibit SC-4, Case Docket, the case is active as of 7.26AM April 7, 2012
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b. Case No. 5:10-cv-00503-Oc-WTH-DAB (later 5:10-cv-00503-Oc-WTH-TBS)
Exhibit 1, Complaint, Civil Rights 42 USC § 1983 and ADA violations,
for the misuse and denial of judicial process under the color of law
for the benefit of Ryan Christopher Rodems in the state court action.
Exhibit 22, Plaintiff’s Voluntary Dismissal, allegation of Torture.
Exhibit 36, Verified Notice of Filing Disability Information of Neil J Gillespie
Exhibit 49, Notice of Filing Transcript of Krista J Sterken, Foley & Lardner.
Ms. Sterken offered to represent Gillespie pro bono, but that offer was withdrawn without
explanation. See Gillespie’s letter to Sheryl L. Loesch, Clerk of the District Court below,
there is reason to conclude that Magistrate Judge Baker may have had some role in the
decision by Foley & Lardner not to represent Gillespie pro bono.
Exhibit 58, Plaintiff’s Response to Order to Show cause, with exhibits. This
shows why the case should have been designated Track Three Complex Litigation.
Exhibit 60, Unopposed Motion for Leave to Submit Addendum to Doc. 58
Exhibit 68, Motion to Amend the Judgment, letter to Chief Judge Anne Conway

c. Case No. 5:11-cv-00539-Oc-WTH-TBS

Exhibit Estate-15, First Amended Complaint, Civil Rights 42 USC § 1983 and

ADA violations, restraint of trade, fair services, wrongful death, Federal Protection, Advocacy
for Mentally Ill Individuals Act, etc. This amended complaint shows beginning at paragraph 51
that Robert W. Bauer, former counsel who charged Gillespie over $33,000 for representation
then dropped the case, has a pattern of disregard toward clients who are disabled and/or elderly.
There is also a question beginning at paragraph 47 as to Mr. Bauer’s literacy, if Bauer’s literacy

is sufficient to practice law. Mr. Bauer is a fireman who became a lawyer at age 35. More than
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one client has complained that Mr. Bauer submits pro se client pleadings, and the work of law
students, to the court as his own work, and then charges the client for the work as his own. Even
Mr. Rodems complained that Bauer submitted Gillespie’s pro se pleadings as his own, § 49.

Exhibit Estate-17, Notice of Hunger Strike.

d. Letter to Sheryl L. Loesch, Clerk of the U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida

Exhibit CLERK, Letter to Ms. Loesch dated April 5, 2012. Gillespie’s letter to

Ms. Loesch of April 5, 2012 sets forth failures by the Clerk and the Court regarding the
disqualification of counsel Mr. Rodems and BRC, case management issues, no ADA
accommodation, failure to put documents on the CM/ECF and PACER systems, and reason to
conclude that Magistrate Judge Baker may have had some role in the decision by Foley &
Lardner not to represent Gillespie pro bono.

WAIVER OF ALL CONFIDENTIALITY
10.  Gillespie hereby waives all confidentiality and request that his ADA request be
placed in the public record. A person’s disability information is ordinarily confidential
and protected from public disclosure like any other private medical information. Gillespie
finds the public disclosure of his mental illness and other private medical information
contained in Dr. Huffer’s report and his ADA request objectionable just as any
reasonable person would find it objectionable. In Gillespie’s view this is a wrongful
intrusion into his private life, in such manner as to outrage or cause mental suffering,
shame, or humiliation to a person of ordinary sensibilities. Gillespie makes the
information public to expose wrongdoing to the light of day, as well as for the benefit of

others who are either in a similar situation, or may encounter one in the future. Gillespie

10
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would like to see the abuses in this case, the torture of a mentally ill person, and the

denial and misuse of judicial process under the color of law, reported in the press.
ISSUES FOR APPEAL

11.  The District Court erred in failing to designate this action as Tract Three Complex

Litigation under Local Rule 3.05 (Exhibit 58). The District Court erred when it failed to

disqualify counsel Mr. Rodems/BRC on Gillespie’s motion (Doc. 8) pursuant to the

holding of McPartland v. ISI Inv. Services, Inc., 890 F.Supp. 1029, M.D.Fla., 1995.

(Doc. 20). McPartland has been a mandatory authority on disqualification in the Middle
District of Florida since entered June 30, 1995 by Judge Kovachevich. (Exhibit 58) The
District Court erred when it failed to provide Gillespie accommodation under the ADA.
(Exhibit CLERK). The District Court erred when it failed to allow Gillespie to
consolidate the two actions, 5:10-cv-00503-Oc-WTH-TBS and 5:11-cv-00539-Oc-WTH-
TBS, and subsequently file an amended complaint. The amended complaint would add
allegations of substantial wrongdoing that have occurred since the original complaint was
filed September 28, 2010 by incorporating many of the facts and allegations already set

forth in Exhibit 61 and Exhibit 62, the Supreme Court of Florida petition, case no. SC11-

1622, and allegations contained in Exhibit 58, Plaintiff’s Response to Order to Show
cause, Exhibit 60, Unopposed Motion for Leave to Submit Addendum to Doc. 58,

Exhibit 68, Motion to Amend the Judgment, letter to Chief Judge Anne Conway, and

Exhibit CLERK, Gillespie’s letter to Sheryl L. Loesch, Clerk of the District Court. The

District Court erred in its reliance on Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477, 114 S.Ct. 2364

(1994) in the Order of Dismissal (Doc. 64). Heck has significant negative history, and

11
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does not address the ADA or other facts in this case. The opinion decided March 27,
2012 by Judge Richard Posner of the 7th U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals in a civil rights
suit brought under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 is more in line with the facts in this action.

WHEREFORE, Gillespie moves for disability accommodation and appointment
of counsel as set forth herein, and makes a general request for further relief as this Court
deems just and equitable.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED April 7, 2012.

/é///Z/
2( eil J. Gme/qéle ro se/

Certificate of Service

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was mailed by U.S. Postal
Service first class mail April 7, 2012 or as indicated below. Only this document was
served in paper format; the exhibits were served in PDF on CD ROM.

Robert E. O'Neill, US Attorney (For the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida, et al)
US Attorney's Office

400 N. Tampa St., Suite 3200

Tampa, FL 33602-4798

Catherine Barbara Chapman (For Robert W. Bauer, et al)
Guilday, Tucker, Schwartz & Simpson, P.A.

1983 Centre Pointe Boulevard, Suite 200

Tallahassee, FL 32308-7823

Ryan C. Rodems

(For himself and his law firm Barker, Rodems &
400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 2100

Tampa, Florida 33602

%M////ﬁ/gz____

12
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NEIL J. GILLESPIE,
ESTATE OF PENELOPE GILLESPIE,

CASE NO.: 12-11028-B

Plaintiffs/Appellants,
vs. CASENO.: 12-11213-C

THIRTEENTH JUDICAL CIRCUIT,
FLORIDA, et al.

Defendants/Appellees.
/

CONSOLIDATED NOTICE OF CLERK MISTAKE
RE: U.S. ATTORNEY APPEARANCE
MOTION TO TOLL' TIME

1. Appellants, ESTATE OF PENELOPE GILLESPIE and NEIL J. GILLESPIE,
hereby give consolidated notice of a letter suggesting a mistake by the Clerk, received
from Mr. David P. Rhodes, Assistant United States Attorney, Chief, Appellate Division,
on behalf of Robert E. O’Neill, United States Attorney, 400 North Tampa Street, Suite
3200, Tampa, Florida 33602, dated April 12, 2012. (Exhibit 1). The letter, addressed to
Neil J. Gillespie (“Gillespie™), 8092 SW 115th Loop, Ocala, Florida 34481, states:

“Thank you for your letter. The Eleventh Circuit Court Clerk had mistakenly

listed us as counsel in this appeal. We do not represent anyone in this case, and

the Court has corrected its records. So you do not need to serve us with anything
associated with your appeal.”
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v Mr. Rhodes’ letter was in response to a letter from Gillespie to U.S. Attorney
Robert E. O’Neill requesting information about the appearance of the U.S. Attorney in
this appeal, as set forth below: (Exhibit 2)
“Dear U.S. Attorney O’Neill:
This inquiry is to understand your appearance in the above captioned appeal(s).
March 8, 2012 I spoke with Melanie Gaddis at (404) 335-6187, the Case Handler
for Appeal Number 12-11028-B. Ms. Gaddis said your appearance for the
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida, et al. was standard procedure. Based on that

information I provided you service of copies for the Thirteenth Circuit.

Yesterday I read on the U.S. Attorney’s website that “We enforce the criminal
laws of the United States and represent the United States' interest in civil judicial
proceedings.”

Insofar as the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida, et al., are state actors, I do not
understand your appearance, since there is no United States interest in this case.

Please advise because I do not understand. Should I continue providing your
office copies of pleadings in the appeal(s)? Thank you.

3. Gillespie moves to toll time so he can determine who represents the Thirteenth
Judicial Circuit, Florida, et al., and serve counsel with the pleadings misdirected to the
U.S. Attorney. Catherine Barbara Chapman, counsel for Mr. Bauer, informed Gillespie
April 17,2012 “I do not know who represents the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit.”.

4. Gillespie provided a copy of this notice to David A. Rowland, Court Counsel for
the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida, and requests Mr. Rowland identify to Gillespie
who represents or accepts service for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida, et al.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED April 18, 2012.
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Certificate of Service
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was mailed by U.S. Postal
Service first class mail April 18, 2012 to the following:

Robert E. O'Neill, US Attorney (courtesy copy)
US Attorney's Office

400 N. Tampa St., Suite 3200

Tampa, FL 33602-4798

David A. Rowland, Court Counsel (For the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, FL, et al.)
Administrative Offices Of The Courts

Thirteenth Judicial Circuit Of Florida

Legal Department

800 E. Twiggs Street, Suite 603

Tampa, Florida 33602

Catherine Barbara Chapman (For Robert W. Bauer, et al)
Guilday, Tucker, Schwartz & Simpson, P.A.

1983 Centre Pointe Boulevard, Suite 200

Tallahassee, FL 32308-7823

Ryan C. Rodems, Esquire (For himself and his firm Barker, Rodems & Cook, PA)
Barker, Rodems & Cook, PA
501 E. Kennedy Blvd, suite 790
Tampa, Florida 33602
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239/461-2200 904/301-6300

239/7461-2219 (Fax) 904/301-6310 (Fax)
U.S. Department of Justice
35 SE Ist Avenue, Suite 300 i rney 501 West Church Street, Suite 300

Ocala, Florida 34471 United States Atto Orlando, Florida 32805

352/547-3600 Middle District of Florida 407/648-7500
352/547-3623 (Fax) 407/648-7643 (Fax)

Main Office
400 North Tampa Street, Suite 3200
Tampa, Florida 33602
813/274-6000
813/274-6358 (Fax)
Replyto: Tampa

April 12,2012

Neil J. Gillespie
8092 SW 115th Loop
Ocala, FL 34481

Re: Appeal No. 12-11028-B

Dear Mr. Gillespie:

Thank you for your letter. The Eleventh Circuit Court Clerk had mistakenly listed
us as counsel in this appeal. We do not represent anyone in this case, and the
Court has corrected its records. So you do not need to serve us with anything
associated with your appeal.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT E. O’NEILL
United-States Attorney

/—

DAVID P. RHODES
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Appellate Division

EXHIBIT Y

N:WKBowman\Gillespie, Noll latter.wpd
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VIA FAX (813) 274-6358 and
U.S.P.S. First Class Mail

April 9, 2012

Robert E. O'Neill, U.S. Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office

Middle District of Florida

400 N. Tampa St., Suite 3200
Tampa, FL 33602-4798

RE: Neil J. Gillespie, et al., v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida, et al.
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
Appeal Number 12-11028-B and Appeal Number 12-11213-C

Dear U.S. Attorney O’ Neill:

This inquiry is to understand your appearance in the above captioned appeal(s).

March 8, 2012 I spoke with Melanie Gaddis at (404) 335-6187, the Case Handler for
Appeal Number 12-11028-B. Ms. Gaddis said your appearance for the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Florida, et al. was standard procedure. Based on that information I provided you
service of copies for the Thirteenth Circuit.

Yesterday I read on the U.S. Attorney’s website that “We enforce the criminal laws of the
United States and represent the United States' interest in civil judicial proceedings.”

Insofar as the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida, et al., are state actors, I do not
understand your appearance, since there is no United States interest in this case.

Please advise because I do not understand. Should I continue providing your office
copies of pleadings in the appeal(s)? Thank you.

Sincerely,

Neil J. Gillespie
8092 SW 115th Loop
Ocala, Florida 34481

Telephone: (352 854-7807
Email: neilgillespie@mfi.net
Website: http://yousue.org/litigation/
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~FILEY
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEA{LS FLEVENTH CIRCUIT

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT Jub 16 2012

No. 12-11213-C JOHNLEY
CLERK

NEIL J. GILLESPIE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
Versus

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, FLORIDA,
GONZALO B. CASARES,

ADA Coordinator, and Individually,

DAVID A. ROWLAND,

Court Counsel, and individually,

JUDGE CLAUDIA RICKERT ISOM,

Circuit Court Judge, and individually,

JUDGE JAMES M. BARTON, II,

Circuit Court Judge, and individually, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,
BARKER, RODEMS & COOK, P.A. et al.,

Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

ORDER:

Neil J. Gillespie’s motion for leave to proceed on appeal in forma pauperis is DENIED

because the appeal is frivolous. See Pace v. Evans, 709 F.2d 1428 (11th Cir. 1983).

/s/ Charles R. Wilson
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT JUDGE
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

John Ley For rules and forms visit
Clerk of Court www.cal l.uscourts.gov

July 16, 2012

Neil J. Gillespie
8092 SW 115TH LOOP
OCALA, FL 34481

Appeal Number: 12-11213-C

Case Style: Neil Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, F, et al
District Court Docket No: 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS

The following action has been taken in the referenced case:

The enclosed order has been ENTERED.

Pursuant to Eleventh Circuit Rule 42-1(b) you are hereby notified that upon expiration of
fourteen (14) days from this date, this appeal will be dismissed by the clerk without further
notice unless you pay to the DISTRICT COURT clerk the $450 docket and $5 filing fees (total
of $455), with notice to this office.

Sincerely,

JOHN LEY, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Walter Pollard, C/RVG
Phone #: (404) 335-6186

MOT-2 Notice of Court Action


http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

John Ley For rules and forms visit
Clerk of Court www.cal I.uscourts.gov

August 07, 2012

Sheryl L. Loesch

United States District Court
207 NW 2ND ST

OCALA, FL 34475

Appeal Number: 12-11213-C

Case Style: Neil Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, F, et al
District Court Docket No: 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS

The enclosed copy of the Clerk's Entry of Dismissal for failure to prosecute in the above referenced
appeal is issued as the mandate of this court. See 11th Cir. R. 41-4.

Sincerely,
JOHN LEY, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Walter Pollard, C
Phone #: (404) 335-6186

Enclosure(s)

DIS-2 Letter and Entry of Dismissal


http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/
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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 12-11213-C

NEIL J. GILLESPIE,
Plaintiff - Appellant

VErsus

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, FLORIDA,
GONZALO B. CASARES,

ADA Coordinator, and Individually,

DAVID A. ROWLAND,

Court Counsel, and individually,

JUDGE CLAUDIA RICKERT ISOM,

Circuit Court Judge, and individually,

JUDGE JAMES M. BARTON, II,

Circuit Court Judge, and individually, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees,

BARKER, RODEMS & COOK, P.A. et al,,

Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

ENTRY OF DISMISSAL: Pursuant to the 11th Cir.R.42-1(b), this appeal is DISMISSED for want
of prosecution because the appellant Neil J. Gillespie has failed to pay the filing and docketing fees
to the district court within the time fixed by the rules, effective August 07, 2012.

JOHN LEY
Clerk of Court of the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

by: Walter Pollard, C, Deputy Clerk

FOR THE COURT - BY DIRECTION
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NEIL J. GILLESPIE,
ESTATE OF PENELOPE GILLESPIE,

CASENO.: 12-11213-C %?'/
Appellants/PlaintifTs,
vs. CASE NO.: 12-11028-B

THIRTEENTH JUDICAL CIRCUIT,
FLORIDA, et al.

Respondents/Defendants.
/

CONSOLIDATED AMENDED MOTION FOR DISABILITY ACCOMMODATION
WAIVER OF CONFIDENTIALITY

MOTION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT - APPOINT GUARDIAN AD LITEM
Appellant Neil J. Gillespie (“Gillespie”) amends his request for disability

accommodations and states:
1. This Court granted Gillespie leave to amend his request for disability
accommodations by Order dated June 19, 2012. This amended request is made in the
same consolidated format as submitted April 7, 2012,
2. The ADA does not apply to the federal judiciary, a fact not known to Gillespie
until he was informed April 10, 2012 by the U.S. District Court, N.D. of California. Prior
to that Gillespie was led to believe the ADA applied to the federal judiciary. (Exhibit 1).

Gillespie has Physical and Mental Impairments that Limit Life Activities

3. Gillespie is a fifty-six (56) year-old single man, law abiding, college educated,

and a former business owner, who has physical and mental impairments that substantially
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limit his life activities. Gillespie was determined totally disabled in 1994 by Social
Security. Gillespie has a record of impairment since birth. Gillespie is also regarded by
others as being impaired. The record shows Gillespie sutfers from depression, post
traumatic stress disorder (PTSD), diabetes type 11 adult onset, traumatic brain injury
(TBI), velopharyngeal incompetence (VPI), craniofacial disorder, and impaired hearing.
The Florida Division of Vocational Rehabilitation determined that Gillespie’s disability
was too severe for rehabilitation services to result in employment. Frances Cooke
MacGregor, an expert on the psychosocial effects of craniofacial disorders, noted:
“... there are two other handicapping aspects associated with dento-facial
deformity. In the first place, the area in and around the mouth is both emotionally
charged and strongly connected with one's self-image. As an instrument of speech
and eating, as well as a mirror of emotions, it also has unique social and
psychological implications and symbolic meaning. Any abnormality in this area,
therefore, is not only highly visible and obtrusive but - as research has shown -

tends to evoke a type of aversion which is both esthetic and sexual.”

Frances Cooke Macgregor, M.A., Social and Psychological
Implications of Dento-Facial Disfigurement, NIH (Exhibit 2).

4. Gillespie a disabled adult as defined by the following:
a The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§ 701 et. seq.
b. Section 825.101(4), Florida Statutes.
c. The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq.
d ADA Amendments Act of 2008 (ADAAA).
5. As a disabled adult and litigant, Gillespie is entitled to protected under Florida
Bar Rule 4-8.4(d), “A lawyer shall not engage in conduct in connection with the practice
of law that is prejudicial to the administration of justice, including to knowingly, or

through callous indifference, disparage, humiliate, or discriminate against litigants...on

any basis, including, but not limited to... disability....”
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Disability Obstruction or Barrier - Ryan Christopher Rodems

6. Opposing counsel Ryan Christopher Rodems (Bar ID: 947652) has directed, with
malice aforethought, a course of harassing conduct toward Gillespie that has aggravated
his disability, intentionally inflicted severe emotional distress* on Gillespie, and has
served no legitimate purpose, in the state court lawsuit that gives rise to this appeal,

Gillespie v. Barker, Rodems & Cook, PA, et al, 05-CA-7205, Hillsborough County, FL.

The state court lawsuit was filed to 2005 to recover $7,143 stolen by Barker, Rodems &

Cook, P.A. and William J. Cook from Gillespie in the settlement of the Amscot lawsuit,

while on appeal in the Eleventh Circuit, Eugene R. Clement, Gay Ann Blometfield, and
Neil Gillespie v. AMSCOT Corporation, Case No. 01-14761-AA. During the settlement

of Amscot, Mr. Cook, and Barker, Rodems & Cook, misrepresented to Gillespie that the
Eleventh Circuit awarded $50,000 in “court-awarded fees and costs”. There was no such
award. The $50,000 was actually part of the total settlement, subject to either an unsigned
contingent fee agreement, or Florida Bar Rule 4-1.5(f) on contingent fees. [A.] 4-8].
*To state a cause of action for intentional infliction of severe emotional distress, a
compliant must allege four elements: 1. deliberate or reckless infliction of mental
suffering; 2. outrageous conduct; 3. the conduct caused the ecmotional distress;

and; 4. the distress was severe; Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Steadman, 968
So. 2d 592, 594-95 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)

Affidavit, Notice, and Appendix In Support of this Motion

7. In support of this amended disability request, Gillespie submitted the following:
a. Affidavit of Neil J. Gillespie, on the Conflict of Interest and ADA denial by Florida
Judge Claudia R. Isom in case 05-CA-72035, Hillsborough Co., July 30, 2012. This

affidavit shows a three-month window of misconduct by the bench and the bar that was
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later repeated for years. Citation to the Affidavit will be “A.lT].[E]” referring to the
Affidavit, paragraph number, and exhibit number.

b. Consolidated Notice of Pro Se Electronic Case F iling Prohibition by District Court,
July 27, 2012, shows e-filing is a reasonable disability accommodation. Citation to the
Notice will be “N.[{].[E]}” referring to the notice, paragraph number, and exhibit number.

¢. An Appendix of Exhibits accompanies this motion, and is cited “Exhibit [#]”.

The Right to Bodily and Mental Integrity and Security of Person

8. The right to bodily integrity and security of person includes mental integrity, that
is, freedom from mental and psychological abuse. The right to safely pursue justice is a
fundamental civil right that underscores a litigant’s right not to be subjected to physical,
sexual, mental or emotional violence inside or outside the court, either by private
attorneys or by judges and people acting on the part of the state. Law already recognizes
the tort of intentional infliction of severe emotional distress. Litigants in civil
proceedings must be free from mental or emotional violence, or their Constitutionally

protected rights, including due process, are rendered meaningless.

The Right to Mental Integrity as a Fourteenth Amendment Liberty Interest

9. Washington Et Al. v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990)
Supreme Court of United States, No. 88-599

Argued October 11, 1989 - Decided February 27, 1990
As relevant to Gillespie and this motion: (footnotes omitted)

The Court acknowledges that under the Fourteenth Amendment "respondent
possesses a significant liberty interest in avoiding the unwanted administration of
antipsychotic drugs," ante, at 221, but then virtually ignores the several
dimensions of that liberty. They are both physical and intellectual. Every
violation of a person's bodily integrity is an invasion of his or her liberty. The
invasion is particularly intrusive if it creates a substantial risk of permanent injury
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and premature death.[1] Moreover, any such action is degrading if it overrides a
competent person's choice to reject a specific form of medical treatment.[2] And
when the purpose 238*238 or cffect of forced drugging is to alter the will and the
mind of the subject, it constitutes a deprivation of liberty in the most literal and
fundamental sense.

"The makers of our Constitution undertook to secure conditions favorable
to the pursuit of happiness. They recognized the significance of man's
spiritual nature, of his feelings and of his intellect. They knew that only a
part of the pain, pleasure and satisfactions of life are to be found in
material things. They sought to protect Americans in their beliefs, their
thoughts, their emotions and their sensations. They conferred, as against
the Government, the right to be let alone — the most comprehensive of
rights and the right most valued by civilized men." Olmstead v. United
States, 277 U. S. 438, 478 (1928) (Brandeis, J., dissenting).

The liberty of citizens to resist the administration of mind altering drugs arises
from our Nation's most basic values.

PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED ACCOMODATION REOUEST AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) .

Submitted March 5, 2007, Hillsborough County, Florida, case 05-CA-7205

10.  Gillespie’s amended ADA request of March 5, 2007 in the state court (Exhibit 4)
shows that Gillespie was determined totally disabled in 1994 by Social Security, and:

a. Gillespie has depression, post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD),
velopharyngeal incompetence (VPI), and diabetes type Il adult onset;

b. Mr. Rodems knew Gillespie was disabled from his firm’s prior representation;

¢. Mr. Rodems inflicted new injuries on Gillespie based on his disability through
the Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress, beginning March 3, 2006;

d. Gillespie sought medical treatment of injuries inflicted by Mr. Rodems,

treatment that included mind-altering drugs, including Effexor XR, a serotonin-



Case: 12-11213  Date (5e0f 08M)9/2012 Page: 6 of 42

norepinephrine reuptake inhibitor (SNRI), to the maximum dosage, and that the drugs
diminished Gillespie’s ability to represent himself,

Two Aspects: Right to Mental Integrity
as a Fourteenth Amendment Liberty Interest

I'l. There are two aspects to mental integrity as a Constitutionally protected
Fourteenth Amendment liberty interest:

a. The right to mental integrity as a liberty interest to be free from the intentional
infliction of severe emotional distress while pursuir;gjustice in the courts. Gillespie
suffered a panic attack in court July 12, 2010 when Judge Cook refused to follow the
directives of Court Counsel David A. Rowland as to ADA accommodations. (Exhibit 3).

b. The right to mental integrity as a liberty interest to be free from mind altering
drugs while pursuing justice. Gillespie, in treating psychic wounds inflicted with mélice
aforethought by Mr. Rodems, could not avoid mind altering drugs anymore than a
wounded soldier on the battlefield can avoid a tourniquet after loosing a limb. Gillespie’s
doctor prescribed Effexor and other drugs in an effort to restore Gillespie’s mental

integrity shattered by the intention infliction of severe emotional distress by Mr. Rodems.

CHARACTERISTICS OF MR. RODEMS OUTRAGEOUS CONDUCT

12. a. Gillespie’s amended ADA request of March 5, 2007 (Exhibit 4) was filed with
the Hillsborough Co. Clerk of Court, with a copy provided to Mr. Rodems, and was a
public record. Gillespie’s amended ADA request was readily available to Judge James M.
Barton, II, and every successor judge, to Gillespie’s subsequent counsel Robert W.

Bauer, and Eugene P. Castagliuolo, and all judicial and court personnel, including

Hillsborough Chief Judge Manuel Menendez, Jr., Court Counsel David A. Rowland,
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Hillsborough County Sheriff Major James Livingston', the Commander of the Court
Operations Division, ADA Coordinator Gonzalo B. Casares, John William Gardner, an
attorney and expert witness who testified for Rodems March 20, 2008 on attorneys fees,
* and Catherine Barbara Chapman, counsel for Mr. Bauer.

STATE-SACNTIONED MISCONDUCT:
FAILURE TO REPORT PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT

b. Members of the bench and bar have a duty to report professional misconduct:

Florida Bar Rule 4-8.3 Reporting Professional Misconduct
(a) Reporting Misconduct of Other Lawyers. A lawyer who knows that another
lawyer has committed a violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct that raises
a substantial question as to that lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness as a
lawyer in other respects shall inform the appropriate professional authority.
Florida Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3D. Disciplinary Responsibilities
(2) A judge who receives information or has actual knowledge that substantial
likelihood exists that a lawyer has committed a violation of the Rules Regulating
The Florida Bar shall take appropriate action.

Members of the bench and bar involved in this litigation know Mr. Rodems has

committed substantial violations of the Rules of Professional that call into question his

honesty but did not report the misconduct. This includes the misconduct of Mr. Rodems

representing his firm and law partner against Gillespie, a former client, contrary to ethics

rules and McPartland v. ISI Inv. Services, Inc., §90 F.Supp. 1029, M.D.Fla., 1995:

[1]1 Under Florida law, attorneys must avoid appearance of professional
impropriety, and any doubt is to be resolved in favor of disqualification.
[2] To prevail on motion to disqualify counsel, movant must show
existence of prior attorney-client relationship and that the matters in
pending suit are substantially related to the previous matter or cause of

! Major Livingston earned a law degree in 1983 from the University of Memphis, and
retired from the FBI as a Supervisory Special Agent after a 22-year career.
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action. [3] In determining whether attorney-client relationship existed, for
purposes of disqualitication of counsel from later representing opposing
party, a long-term or complicated relationship is not required, and court
must focus on subjective expectation of client that he is seeking legal
advice. [5] For matters in prior representation to be “substantially related”
to present representation for purposes of motion to disqualify counsel,
matters need only be akin to present action in way reasonable persons
would understand as important to the issues involved. [7] Substantial
relationship between instant case in which law firm represented defendant
and issues in which firm had previously represented plaintiffs created
irrebuttable presumption under Florida law that confidential information
was disclosed to firm, requiring disqualification. [8] Disqualification of
even one attorney from law firm on basis of prior representation of
opposing party necessitates disqualification of firm as a whole, under Florida law.

Mr. Rodems’ misconduct also included disparaging Gillespie on the basis of mental
illness and disability, obtaining a warrant to arrest Gillespie on false testimony during an

ex-parte hearing, and securing a settlement for Gillespie’s former lawyer Mr. Bauer.

Markers of Mr. Rodems” Misconduct Against Gillespie
¢. Mr. Rodems intentionally inflicted emotional harm on Gillespie that is utterly
intolerable and goes beyond all bounds of civilized society:
(1) Mr. Rodems abused his power or position by using a position of dominance;
(2) Mr. Rodems took advantage of or emotionally harmed Gillespie who he
knows to be especially vulnerablé from his law firm’s prior representation of Gillespie;
(3) Mr. Rodems repeated or continued acts that may be merely offensive and thus
tolerable when committed only once, when Gillespie could not avoid the outrageous
behavior by leaving, and thereby abandoning his claims. Even after Gillespie hired
counsel, Mr. Bauer refused to allow Gillespie to attend hearings because of Rodems.
(4) Mr. Rodems used his position of power to obtain a warrant for Gillespie’s

arrest, obtained by Rodems’ false testimony during several ex-parte hearings.
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In none of these instances are the parties in a position of cquality; in each of these
instances Mr. Rodems used inequality to inflict severe emotional harm, and caused a
warrant to issue for Gillespie’s arrest, without regard for Gillespie’s interests.

EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF MR. RODEMS OUTRAGEOQUS CONDUCT

Mr. Rodems Knows Gillespie is Disabled from Prior Representation

13.  Gillespie’s amended ADA request of March 5, 2007 (Exhibit 4) shows at
paragraph 1 that Gillespie was determined totally disabled by Social Security in 1994,
Paragraph 3 shows Gillespie has the following medical conditions which are disabling
and prevent him from effectively participating in court proceedings, including:
a. Depression and related mood disorder. This medical condition prevents
Plaintiff from working, meeting deadlines, and concentrating. The inability to
concentrate at times affects Plaintiff's ability to hear and comprehend. The
medical treatment for depression includes prescription medication that further
disables Plaintiffs ability to do the work of this lawsuit, and further prevents him

from effectively participating in the proceedings.

b. Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD), makes Plaintiff susceptible to
stress, such as the ongoing harassment by Defendants’ lawyer, Mr. Rodems.

c. Velopharyngeal Incompetence (VPI) is a speech impairment that affects
Plaintiffs ability to communicate.

d. Type 2 diabetes. This was diagnosed in 2006 after Defendants' representation.
Congenital Impairments and Later-in-Life Acquired Impairments
Some of Gillespie’s disabilities are related to a congenital craniofacial disorder, and other
impairments were acquired later in life such as diabetes and traumatic brain injury.
_ Record of Impairment Since Birth
Gillespie has a record of impairment since birth, and treatment of a speech disorder and

facial disfigurement in Philadelphia through 1974. Follow-up treatment began in 1985
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and continued through 1991 in Florida. Gillespie moved in 1994 to the West Coast at age
38 for treatment of velopharyngeal incompetence by Dr. Robert Blakeley, University of
Oregon Health Sciences University, and then the University of Washington in Seattle.
Gillespie returned to Florida in 1997 where inadequate medical care, lack of resources,
and permanent damage to his mental integrity in this litigation has resulted in setbacks.
4. Exhibit 5 is a record of Gillespie's medical history, congenital disorders and
multiple operative procedures, medical conditions with ICD-9-CM Codes, speech and
hearing prosthesis, unsuccessful treatment of velopharyngeal incompetence in 2006-2008
at the University of Florida Craniofacial Center, intentional infliction of severe emotional
distress by Mr. Rodems, and a panic attack July 12, 2010 before Judge Martha Cook.

Congenital disorder: unilateral cleft lip (L), cleft palate, eustachian tube defect
(L), retracted eardrum (L).

Medical Conditions ICD-9-CM Code

Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD) 309.81

with PTSD related panic attack in response to
stimuli associated with a serve stressor

Anxiety disorder due to medical condition 293.89
Dysthymic disorder (chronic depression) 300.4
Depression 296.3
Cleft palate with unilateral cleft lip (L) 749.21
Facial disfigurement, scaring 709.2
Velopharyngeal Incompetence (VPI) 528.9
Voice disorder, hypernasality 784.43
Retracted eardrum (L) 384.28
Eustachian tube defect 381.89
Hearing loss 389.90

Diabetes (mellitus) NOS, Type 2 diabetes, adult onset 250.00
Brain trauma, head injury from a mugging (1988) 310.20

10
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I5.  Exhibit 6 is a compilation of Gillespie’s medical reports and doctor’s letters from
1985 forward that establishes a record of impairment and seeking treatment.

Exhibit 6.1, Dr. Joseph Kusiak, American Oncologic Hospital, Jul-22-1985
Exhibit 6.2, Dr. Harvey M. Rosen, Pennsylvania Hospital, Aug-12-1985
Exhibit 6.3, Marilyn A. Cohen, BA, speech pathologist, CHOP, Sep-12-1985
Exhibit 6.4, Dr. Rosario F. Mayro, DMD, orthodontist, Mar-31-1985

Exhibit 6.5, Dr. Mark B. Snyder, DMD, periodontist, Apr-22-1985

Exhibit 6.6, Dr. Mark B. Snyder, DMD, periodontist, Jul-03-1985

Exhibit 6.7, Dr. Harvey M. Rosen, Pennsylvania Hospital, May-18-1987
Exhibit 6.8, Dr. Peter Randall, U. of Penn. Hospital, Jun-17-1987

Exhibit 6.9, Marilyn A. Cohen, BA, speech pathologist, CHOP, Mar-30-1989
Exhibit 6.10, Office of Dr. Ralph Millard, Miami, Florida, Dec-03-1990
Exhibit 6.11, Office of Dr. Ralph Millard, Miami, Florida, Dec-06-1990
Exhibit 6.12, Dr. Mutaz Habal, Tampa, Florida, May-05-1993

Exhibit 6.13, Dr. Jane Scheuerle, Tampa Bay Craniofacial Center, Jun-02-1993
Exhibit 6.14, Dr. Robert Blakeley, Craniofacial Disorders, OHSU, Jun-01-1994
Exhibit 6.15, Dr. William N. Williams, Craniofacial Center, UF, Nov-25-1996
Exhibit 6.16, Dr. J. Douglas Bremner, MD, Psychiatry, Yale, Sep-12-1997
Exhibit 6.17, Dr. Dr. Dorothy Lewis, Dissociative Disorders Clinic, Sep-12-1997

Velopharyngeal Incompetence
16.  Gillespie has a record of velopharyngeal incompetence since birth. (Exhibits 5-6).
Velopharyngeal incompetence or inadequacy, from Wikipedia: (Exhibit 7)

Velopharyngeal inadequacy (VPI) is a malfunction of a velopharyngeal
mechanism. The velopharyngeal mechanism is responsible for directing the
transmission of sound energy and air pressure in both the oral cavity and the nasal
cavity. When this mechanism is impaired in some way, the valve does not fully
close, and a condition known as 'velopharyngeal inadequacy’ can develop. VPI
can either be congenital or acquired later in life.

A cleft palate is one of the most common causes of VPI. Cleft palate is an
anatomical abnormality that occurs in utero and is present at birth. This ‘
malformation can affect the lip, the lip and palate, or the palate only. A cleft
palate can affect the mobility of the velopharyngeal valve, thereby resulting in
VPL. http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Velopharyngeal _inadequacy

11
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Dr. Kusiak noted Gillespie *...has a significantly hypernasal speech pattern with obvious
velopharyngeal incompetence.” (Exhibit 6.1). Dr. Rosen noted “There is marked
velopharyngeal escape. (Exhibit 6.2). Ms. Cohen wrote “Mr. Gillespie's speech is
characterized by hypernasality with nasal escape....I do not feel he would benetfit from a
course of speech therapy at this point in time as this appears to be an anatomic defect.
(Exhibit 6.3). Dr. Mutaz Habal craniofacial surgeon wrote: (Exhibit 6.12)

The patient presents with velopharyngeal incompetency and is leaking air both
posteriorly and interiorly. The palate is short and does not appear to have much
activity. Prior to preparing Mr. Gillespie for a surgical procedure, | would like to

- do a complete visualization of his problem to see if the pharyngeal flap needs to
be removed and enough time allowed for the tethered flap to adjust, or if a
complete flap with two small posts on each side is appropriate in order to allow
him to communicate and be understood despite his hypernasal speech which at
the present time cannot be comprehended.

Dr. Jane Scheuerle of the Tampa Bay Craniofacial Center wrote: (Exhibit 6.13)

Because of the oro-nasal fistula and velar limits, Mr. Gillespie is utilizing extreme
measures to make his speech intelligible. He is applying undue stress to the
laryngeal and pharyngeal musculature a control the normal air stream. Because of
his extra effort in striving to meet the demands of society, he is at risk for
damaging his laryax. (page 1, 1)

Because of his present oro-facial-pharyngeal status, Mr. Gillespie is not advised
to use his full voice in long-term verbalization....When he attempts to use a
stronger (louder) voice, the increased air pressure increases the hypernasal
resonance and thereby decreases the effectiveness of his speech. He looses
intelligibility and fatigues rapidly. (page 1, 2)

Mr Gillespie is experiencing severe speech expression problems due to
inadequate intra-oral and oronasal structures. Although he has had several
surgeries in an earnest attempt to resolve this problem, none of the procedures
have completed the treatment he requires in order to produce clear verbal
communication. (page 2, §2)

He must not shout, use his speaking voice in excess, or be exposed to excessive or

continual loud noise because of both the hearing factor and the need to override
the noise with use of a loud voice. (page 2, 14)

12
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Due to his current physical disability Mr. Gillespie is experiencing rejection in
Job applications. (page 3, {5c)

Dr. Robert Blakeley, Director, Craniofacial Disorders Program, wrote: (Exhibit 6.14)

This 38 year old r1an has a repaired unilateral cleft lip and palate. His primary
surgery was done in Pennsylvania and he had some secondary work including a
pharyngeal flap for speech, in Florida.

Since speech treatment for serious hypernasality has been unsuccessful up to this
point, the patient came to me for consultation about a speech plan.

Examination shows objectionable hypernasality with moderate nasal emission of
air which markedly weakens all 16 air pressure phonemes. Use of the fiber-optic
nasendoscope on May 26th verified that the pharyngeal flap, done three years ago
(for speech), has pulled loose.... ‘

Impaired speech as related to employment: (Exhibit 8, p. 13)

From a psychological standpoint Neiman and Duncan emphasized the importance
of speech. This study revealed that speech was the single factor that adversely
affected the selection of prestigious jobs even in the presence of a facial
disfigurement. It would appear that speech should be given top priority.

Jim Lehman, Jr., MD, AboutFace Newsletter, March/April, 1993, “Ask a
Professional” column and personal communication.

Adult speech issues noted at the First International Symposium for Long Term Treatment
in Cleft Lip and Palate at the University of Bern, Switzerland. (Exhibit 8, p13)

When an adult does not speak correctly, those around him notice it immediately, and
speculate whether or not the affected person is of normal intelligence. For this
reason, we feel that correct speech has many important consequences.” (J. Weissen,
1979) "From the beginning our team considered speech evaluation and speech
therapy as most important, because receptive speech, i.e. that which one hears, is
dependent on the entire environment (i.c. 360 degrees) as opposed to the operative
cosmetic result which is only visual, i.e. maximal field of 180 degrees." (Weissen &
M. Bettex, 1979) ’

The importance of speech has been noted since antiquity: Publilius Syrus, circa 42 B.C.,

“Speech is a mirror of the soul: as 2 man speaks, so is he.” (Exhibit 8, p. 12).

13
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Erving Goffman on craniofacial impairments: (Exhibit 8, p. 14)

"The closer the defect is to the communication equipment upon which the listener

must focus his attention, the smaller the defect needs to be to throw the listener

off balance. These defects tend to shut off the afflicted individual from the stream

of daily contacts, transforming him into a faulty interactant, either in his eyes or

in the eyes of others".

Craniofacial Disorder - No Theory for Psychological Treatment

16.  Gillespie has a record of craniofacial disorder since birth. (Exhibits 5-6). The
diagnosis and treatment of craniofacial anomalies (CFA) requires a team from many
fields, including audiology, craniofacial surgery, genetics, nursing, oral and maxillofacial
surgery, orthodontics, otolaryngology, dentistry, plastic surgery, prosthodontics,
psychology, social work, speech-language pathology and speech science. A paper by
Bennett and Stanton, “Psychotherapy for Persons with Craniofacial Deformities: Can We
Treat without Theory?” was published in the Cleft Palate-Craniofacial Journal, July
1993, Vol. 30 No. 4. (Exhibit 9). The paper states “Numerous studies have documented
psychosocial problems associated with cleft lip and palate.” The researches asked “How
is it that psychological services are so difficult to come by in a population which has
consistently been identified as needing psychological care?”. Gillespie submits this as
evidence of a paucity of effective treatment for his impairment, especially as related to
speech impairment. The paper only considered the visual aspects of CFA. But research
shows cleft palate children are at risk for language development problems. A screening
device was the subject of a study, "Parent Questionnaire for Screening Early Language

Development in Children with Cleft Palate”. The MacArthur Communicative

Development Inventory was used. A control group was also tested. The cleft group

14
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demonstrated evidence of delays in expressive language development. The cleft group
had a mean vocabulary of 177 words, compared with 288 words for the control group.
The cleft group used shorter, less complex sentences. Intelligibility was poorer in the
cleft group. Within the cleft group, hypernasality ratings of moderate and severe were
associated with expressive language delays. (Exhibit 8, page 12).
Hearing Impairment

7. Gillespie has a record of hearing impairment since birth. (Exhibit 5-6). Gillespie’s
hearing deficit was misunderstood in Hillsborough Co., as set forth in the Complaint in
U.S. District Court, case no. 5:10-cv-503 (Doc. 1), beginning at paragraph 47. While
Gillespie has anatomic impairments, a retracted eardrum and an eustachian tube defect,
he believes the basis of his hearing problem in court involves cognitive issues while
under stress, including a deficit in short term memory. Just 24 hours before a hearing
May 5, 2010 the Hillsborough court agreed to provided Gillespie Computer Aided
Realtime Translation (CART) without first determining whether this accommodation
would work; ultimately it did not provide any benefit.

Mental lllness- Result of Bullying
18.  Gillespie has a record of seeking treatment of mental illness that dates to 1985.
(Exhibit 5). However, as shown by Bennett and Stanton (Exhibit 8), there is a lack of
treatment theory for CFA, and services are hard to come by, even though “*Numerous
studies have documented psychosocial problems associated with cleft lip and palate.”
Gillespie’s psychosocial problem associated with cleft lip and palate is psychological

trauma from violence and bullying associated with cleft lip and palate. Wikipedia notes:
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Bullying of the disabled: It has been noted that disabled people are
disproportionately affected by bullying and that this can be seen as a hate crime
issue. The bullying is not limited to those who are visibly disabled such as
wheelchair-users or physically deformed such as those with a cleft lip but also
those with learning disabilities such as autism and dyspraxia.

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bullying#Bullying_in_other__areas

Psychological trauma is a type of damage to the psyche that occurs as a result of a
traumatic event. When that trauma leads to posttraumatic stress disorder, damage
may involve physical changes inside the brain and to brain chemistry, which
changes the person's response to future stress.

A traumatic event involves a single experience, or an enduring or repeating event
or events, that completely overwhelm the individual's ability to cope or integrate
the ideas and emotions involved with that experience. The sense of being
overwhelmed can be delayed by weeks, years or even decades, as the person
struggles to cope with the immediate circumstances. Psychological trauma can
lead to serious long-term negative consequences that are often overlooked even
by mental health professionals: "If clinicians fail to look through a trauma lens
and to conceptualize client problems as related possibly to current or past trauma,
they may fail to see that trauma victims, young and old, organize much of their
lives around repetitive patterns of reliving and warding off traumatic memories,
reminders, and affects."

Trauma can be caused by a wide variety of events, but there are a few common
aspects. There is frequently a violation of the person's familiar ideas about the
world and of their human rights, putting the person in a state of extreme confusion
and insecurity. This is also seen when people or institutions, depended on for
survival, violate or betray or disillusion the person in some unforeseen way.

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Psychological_trauma
a. Post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD), as defined by Wikipedia:

Posttraumatic stress disorder[note |: Acceptable variants of this term exist]
(PTSD) is a severe anxiety disorder that can develop after exposure to any event
that results in psychological trauma. This event may involve the threat of death to
oneself or to someone else, or to one's own or someone else's physical, sexual, or
psychological integrity, overwhelming the individual's ability to cope. As an
effect of psychological trauma, PTSD is less frequent and more enduring than the
more commonly seen post traumatic stress (also known as acute stress response).
Diagnostic symptoms for PTSD include re-experiencing the original trauma(s)
through flashbacks or nightmares, avoidance of stimuli associated with the
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trauma, and increased arousal—such as difficulty falling or staying asleep, anger,
and hypervigilance. Formal diagnostic criteria (both DSM-IV-TR and ICD-10)
require that the symptoms last more than one month and cause significant
impairment in social, occupational, or other important areas of functioning.

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Posttraumatic~stress__disorder
b. Depression, as defined by Wikipedia:

Depression is a state of low mood and aversion to activity that can affect a
person's thoughts, behavior, feelings and physical well-being. Depressed people
may feel sad, anxious, empty, hopeless, worried, helpless, worthless, guilty,
irritable, or restless. They may lose interest in activities that once were
pleasurable; experience loss of appetite or overeating, have problems
concentrating, remembering details, or making decisions; and may contemplate or
attempt suicide. Insomnia, excessive sleeping, fatigue, loss of energy, or aches,
pains or digestive problems that are resistant to treatment may be present.

Depressed mood is not necessarily a psychiatric disorder. It is a normal reaction
to certain life events, a symptom of some medical conditions, and a side effect of
some medical treatments. Depressed mood is also a primary or associated feature
of certain psychiatric syndromes such as clinical depression.

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Depression_%28mood%29
c. Major depressive disorder, as defined by Wikipedia:

Major depressive disorder (MDD) (also known as recurrent depressive disorder,
clinical depression, major depression, unipolar depression, or unipolar disorder) is
a mental disorder characterized by an all-encompassing low mood accompanied
by low self-esteem, and by loss of interest or pleasure in normally enjoyable
activities. This cluster of symptoms (syndrome) was named, described and
classified as one of the mood disorders in the 1980 edition of the American
Psychiatric Association's diagnostic manual. The term "depression" is ambiguous.
It is often used to denote this syndrome but may refer to other mood disorders or
to lower mood states lacking clinical significance. Major depressive disorder is a
disabling condition that adversely affects a person's family, work or school life,
sleeping and eating habits, and general health. In the United States, around 3.4%
of people with major depression commit suicide, and up to 60% of people who
commit suicide had depression or another mood disorder.

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Major_depressive_disorder
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ABC News in a Health Report with John McKenzie entitled “Growing up damaged”
reported on research by Yale University scientists on the effects of child abuse:

Scientists believe that repeated abuse causes stress in the child, and the
production of stress hormones. Too much of these hormones can damage, even
kill nerve cells in the brain. And scientists are discovering the abuse need not be
physical. Researchers affiliated with Harvard University tested people who had
been subjected as children to severe psychological abuse, subjected to repeated
screaming, and yelling, and harsh critical language. The results were startling.
Juxtaposed brain scan images appear) This is a scan of a health brain, and this
from someone who was verbally abused as a child. Although subtle, you can
actually see a difference. Right here in the pathway linking the left and right
hemispheres of the brain. In the abused, the area is smaller, narrower; that can
lead to hyperactivity and impulsive behavior. And the effects appear lasting.
Researchers find these brain abnormalities in adults well into their forties and
fifties.

Gillespie contacted Drs. Bremner and Lewis who appeared on “Growing up damaged”
seeking treatment. (Exhibit 5, and Exhibits 6.16-6.17). Gillespie wrote:

Thank you for your recent appearance on the ABC News Health Report with John
McKenzie entitled "Growing up damaged." | am interested in additional
information about the subject, including diagnostic recommendations.

My interest is personal. Born with a craniofacial disorder affecting both speech
and appearance, | was subjected to severe psychological abuse, both familial and
societal. At age 41 I am currently disabled with "mental health issues," but I do
not believe an accurate diagnosis has been made in my case.

Dr. Bremner responded September 12, 1997 with an offer, one that later did not
materialize: (Exhibit 6.16)
Thank you for your interest in our research program on victims of childhood
abuse and the brain. If you or anyone clse is interested, you can stay for free in
our research unit and obtain financial compensation which more than offsets
travel expenses, as well as a comprehensive diagnostic and biological assessment,

including brain imaging. You can call 203 737 5791 for information.

Dr. Lewis responded September 4, 1997 and wrote: (Exhibit 6.1 7)
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Thank you for your letter of August 22,1997, Unfortunately I do not know of

someone in your area who specializes in the complications of craniofacial

disorders. [ am sorry | cannot be of more help.
Dr. Bremner’s study, Deficits in short-term memory in adult survivors of childhood
abuse, shows childhood physical and sexual abuse is associated with long-term deficits in
verbal short-term memory. These findings of specific deficits in verbal (and not visual)
memory, with no change in IQ, are similar to the pattern of deficits that we have
previously found in patients with combat-related PTSD.” (Exhibit 10)

Traumatic Brain Injury

19.  a. Gillespie sustained traumatic brain injury (TBI) August 20, 1988. Gillespie was
assaulted by a gang of street criminals in center city Philadelphia who tried to steal his
Rolex watch. The assault began when one man ran in front of Gillespie and quickly knelt
down, while another man pushed Gillespie from behind, causing him to fall head-first
onto the cement sidewalk. Gillespie’s head hit the sidewalk and he lost consciousness.
Specifically, Gillespie’s forehead bone just above his right eye, at the eyebrow, made
violent contact with the cement sidewalk at a high velocity. Gillespie was also bleeding
from a laceration caused by the impact. A nearby police surveillance team observed the
assault, apprehended the assailants, and assisted Gillespie. The police took Gillespie in a
patrol car to Hahnemann University Hospital Emergency Department. Gillespie was
treated in the ER. The ER report is provided at Exhibit I 1. The ER report shows Gillespie
received sutures to close a laceration to his right outer eye and did not remember the

incident. Gillespie had severe head pain, loss of cognitive and motor functions for several
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weeks, and difficulty speaking and forming sentences. The ER report shows Gillespie
was 32 years-old, and left Hahnemann early the next morning against medical advice.

b. Gillespie departed New York harbor later that morning abroad the Queen
Elizabeth 2 (QE2) for a trip to Europe. The $50,000 trip was paid in advance, with return
flight on British Airways Concord, following the sale of his car business for $1.9 million.
Gillespie was treated onboard QE2 by ship’s doctor for the duration of the crossing for
head pain and loss of cognitive and motor functions. The rest of the crossing he spent in
his cabin. Upon reaching Southampton, England Gillespie was still quite ill and spent a
lot of time in his hotel room. By the third week when Gillespie arrived in Paris his
condition improved some, but he still had difficulty speaking and forming sentences.

c. Within several months Gillespie appeared to have recovered from the brain
injury, but now that assessment appears incorrect. Today Gillespie shows long-term
consequences of TBI. The injury diminished Gillespie’s business ability, and he never
held substantial employment since. Today Gillespie does not have a bank account
because he cannot manage one. Gillespie went from self-sufficiency to total disability in
1994. Gillespie’s inability to manage funds resulted in two bankruptcy proceedings,
homelessness, and reliance on payday loan stores, which is how he met Barker, Rodems
& Cook, P.A. The bankruptcies are:

Chapter 7 bankruptcy, discharged January 7, 1993, case 92-20222, U.S.
Bankruptcy Court, Eastern District of Pennsylvania.

Chapter 7 bankruptcy, discharged March 5, 2003, case 02-14021-8B7, U.S.
Bankruptcy Court, Middle District of Florida.
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Traumatic brain injury (TBI) has been in the news in recent years as a result of military

injuries, and injuries in professional sports like football. This has caused Gillespic to

reassess the long-term consequences of the assault he sustained August 20, 1988,

Wikipedia, traumatic brain injury:

20.

Traumatic brain injury (TBI), also known as intracranial injury, occurs when
an external force traumatically injures the brain. TBI can be classified based on
severity, mechanism (closed or penetrating head injury), or other features (e.g..
occurring in a specific location or over a widespread area). Head injury usually
refers to TBI, but is a broader category because it can involve damage to
structures other than the brain, such as the scalp and skull.

TBI is a major cause of death and disability worldwide, especially in children and
young adults. Causes include falls, vehicle accidents, and violence. ...

Brain trauma can be caused by a direct impact or by acceleration alone. In
addition to the damage caused at the moment of injury, brain trauma causes
secondary injury, a variety of events that take place in the minutes and days
following the inju-y....

TBI can cause a host of physical, cognitive, social, emotional, and behavioral
effects, and outcome can range from complete recovery to permanent disability or
death...
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/T raumatic_brain_injury
Diabetes Type 2, Adult Onset

Gillespie was diagnosed with adult onset type 2 diabetes in 2006. The record

shows Gillespie claimed exemption under section 222.25(2), Florida Statutes, for a

debtor's interest in professionally prescribed health aids that included an ACCU-CHEK

Compact Plus diabetes meter, serial no. GT13259382. Gillespic's claim of exemption

was in response to Mr. Rodems’ garnishment of his exempt social security disability

money,

more fully described in the Affidavit and Inventory of Personal Property of Neil

J. Gillespie and Designated Exemptions, Amended, ) uly 29,2010 in Hillsborough case
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no. 05-CA-7205. Gillespie’s diabetes meter included software that allowed him to keep a
record of his glucose readings. Wikipedia, Diabetes mellitus type 2, Complications:
Type 2 diabetes is typically a chronic disease, associated with a ten year shorter
life expectancy. This is partly due to a number of complications with which it is
associated including: two to four times the risk of cardiovascular diseas,
including ischemic heart disease and stroke, a 20 fold increase in lower limb
amputations, and increased rates of hospitalizations. In the developed world, and
increasingly elsewhere, type 2 diabetes is the largest cause of non-traumatic
blindness and kidney failure. It has also been associated with an increased risk of
cognitive dysfunction and dementia through disease processes such as
Alzheimer's disease and vascular dementia. Other complications include:
acanthosis nigricans, sexual dysfunction, and frequent infections
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Diabetes_mellitus_type_Z#Complicalions
Gillespie’s doctor said his ideal blood sugar level is 110. Records show Gillespie’s blood
sugar level May 25, 2011 at 8:41 p-m. reached 245. This was a week before a civil
contempt hearing June 1, 2011 before Hillsborough Judge James Arnold. Through a
series of ex-parte hearings, Mr. Rodems presented false testimony and obtained a warrant
to arrest Gillespie on a writ of bodily attachment.
Gillespie is Law Abiding, College Educated, Former Business Owner
21.  Gillespie’s amended ADA request of March 5, 2007 (Exhibit 4) shows at
paragraph 4 that prior to the onset of the most disabling aspects Plaintif's medical
condition(s), he was a prcductive member of society, a business owner for 12 years, and
a graduate of both the University of Pennsylvania and The Evergreen State College. In

support that Gillespic is a law-abiding citizen with no record of arrest or conviction, he

submits the following evidence:
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a. Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) Criminal History
Information for Neil Joseph Gillespic, Sep-12-2010, search results: FDLE found
NO Florida criminal history based on the information provided. (Exhibit 12).
b. Email of Hillsborough County SherifT"s Office (HCSO0), sent Wednesdéy,
August 31,2011, at 1:56 PM by Corporal Howard Lindsey #5243 to Barbara
Sanchez, HCSO Records Custodian: (Exhibit 13).
Ms. Sanchez, I have spent approximately 45 minutes searching diligently
to locate any record of arrest or otherwise for Mr. Gillespic. At this time |
am unable to find any paper record or video of this individual and my
search covered June 20, 2011 thru June 22,2011. Please let me know if |
can be of any other assistance.
c. Gillespie became an Eagle Scout December 3, 1971. (Exhibit 14). The
Boy Scouts allowed Gillespie a modicum of normalcy and chance for success in
an otherwise physically and psychologically abusive school environment.
d. Gillespie graduated cum laude from the University of Pennsylvania,
Wharton Evening School, with an Associate in Business Administration, (ABA),
December 23, 1988 when he was thirty-three (33) years old. Disabi lity delayed
his education. He attended night school while operating a business. (Exhibit 15).
e. Gillespie graduated from The Evergreen State College, Bachelor of Arts,
(BA), December 16, 1995 when he was thirty-nine (39) years old. (Exhibit 16).

Gillespie moved to the West Coast to continue treatment for velopharyngeal

incompetence with Dr. Robert Blakeley, U. Oregon Health Sciences University.
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As part of his course work, Gillespie wrotc and submitted in 1995 a psychology

paper Psychosocial Implications of Congenital Craniofacial Disorders. That

paper is submitted here as Exhibit 8 in support. of this disability request.

f. A letter from Gillespie’s former accountant, Terry D. Silver, CPA, setting

forth their relationship and Gillespie’s business interests from 1978 through 1991].

(Exhibit 17). The business allowed Gillespie flexibility to manage his disabilities,

along with the fact that many of Gillespic’s employees were WWII combat

veterans who also suffered PTSD, and therefore understood that illness.

g. A compilation of news stories about Gillespie’s car business located in

Langhorne, PA, culminating with its sale for $1.9 million in 1988 (Exhibit 18).

Insurance Denial Delayed Gillespie's Rehabilitation and Education

h. Insurance denial on the basis of “pre-existing condition” delayed
Gillespie’s rehabilitation and education as set forth in Exhibit 5, page 2:
The “pre-existing condition” issue continues today for other afflicted persons. NPR.org
reported February 28, 2010 during the White House summit on health.care that “Senate
Majority Leader Harry Reid told of a constituent, Jesus Gutierrez. Gutierrez and his wife
had a baby who had a cleft palate. Surgeons fixed the clefi palate, but then, Gutierrez
says, his insurer wouldn't pay. "They told us that she cannot be insured," he says. "My
wife and [ can be insured, but she cannot be insured because she had a pre-existing
condition." Gutierrez and his wife were left with $98,000 in medical and surgical bills.”

http://m.npr.org/news/Health/124 70302?singlePage=false&lextSize=largc
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Mr. Rodems® Law Firm’s Prior Representation
o Gillespie, Including Disability Matters

22.  Gillespie's amended ADA request of March 5, 2007 (Exhibit 4) shows:
2. Defendants are familiar with Plaintiff’s disability from their prior
representation of him. Defendants investigated his eligibility to receive services
from the Florida Department of Vocational Rehabilitation (DVR). DVR
determined that Plaintiff was too severcly disabled 1o benefit from services.
Defendants concurred, and notified Plaintiff of their decision in a letter to him
dated March 27, 2001. (Exhibit A). Defendants were also informed of Plaintiff"s
medication for depression by fax dated October 6, 2000, Effexor XR 150mg.
(Exhibit B).
23.  Gillespie’s petition to the Supreme Court of Florida, SC11-1622, shows in
Appendix 14 (Exhibit 19). information Mr. Rodems had about Gillespie’s disability and
his efforts with the Florida Division of Rehabilitation in DLES case no: 98-066-DVR.
Rodems’ partner Mr. Ccck wrote to Gillespie March 21, 2001 “We have reviewed them
[DVR claims] and, unfortunately, we are not in a position to represent you for any
claims you may have. Please understand that our decision does not mean that your claims
lack merit, and another attorney might well to represent you.” A copy of the letter is
attached to Gillespie’s amended ADA request of March 5, 2007 (Exhibit 4). Mr. Cook
previously represented to Gillespie that he would represent him with DVR, as set forth in
Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint, 05-CA-7205, paragraph 43.
24. Rodems" partner Mr. Cook represented Gillespie at a deposition May 14, 2001
and published Gillespie’s privileged medical information, as described in Verified Notice

of Filing Disability Infermation of Neil J. Gillespic filed May 27, 201 1. This document

was later filed in U.S. District Court, M.D. Florida, case no. 5:10-cv-503. (Doc. 36). In
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turn this document was submitted in this Court as Lxhibit 36 to Gillespie’s initjal
accommodation request made April 7, 2012. From page 6, paragraph 15:

15. The Defendants published Gillespie’s privileged medical information during a
deposition with AMSCOT Corporation. (Eugene R. Clement v. AMSCOT
Corporation, case no. 99-2795-CI V-T-26C, US District Court, MD F la., Tampa).
Gillespie was deposed May 14,2001 by John A. Anthony, attorney for
AMSCOT. Approximately twenty pages of the 122 page transcript concerned
Gillespie’s disability, treatment and rehabilitation. Defendants failed to object to
interrogatories about Gillespie’s privileged medical informatjon. The transcript is
submitted as Exhibit 4. The deposition was transcribed by, and a transcript
produced by, Chere J. Barton, the wife of Judge James M. Barton Il who presided
over this case from February 2007 through May 2010, and who sanctioned
Gillespie $11,550 for discovery errors and a misplaced defense to a motion to
dismiss. Judge Barton was disqualified May 24, 2010 due to a long-standing
business relationship with his wife and the Defendants.

The Amscot deposition May 14, 2001 by John Anthony shows Gillespie’s disability. The
following is representative but not all-inclusive:
From page 9:

14 Q Have you ever been treated for depression?
15 A Yes.

16 Q How recently?

17 A I'm under current treatment for depression.
18 Q I'm sorry? :
19 A Currently.

20 Q Who is your physician?

21 A That would be Dr. Figueroa.

22 Q And where is he located?

23 A St. Petersburg.

24 Q And how long have you been with Dr. Figueroa?
25 A The last couple of years.

From pages 10-11:

22 Q I'm talking about for any period of time, from

23 the day you were born until now. Tell me about your
24 psychiatric history. | was trying to do it from most

25 recent going backwards; but if that's a problem for you,
I tell me the first time that you saw a psychiatric doctor or
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2 a psychologist or a counselor.

3 A That would have been in 1985.

4 Q 1985?

S A Yes.

6 Q And who is that?

7 A That would have been Dr. Wainwright.
8 Q Dr. Wainwright?

9 A Yes.

From page 12

12 Q What is that? What does craniofacial mean?

13 A Having to do with the head and face.

14 Q You were having surgery on your head and face?
15 A Yes.

16 Q And what did that result from? What was the need
17 for that?

18 A That was to correct a birth defect.

19 Q And what sort of a birth defect?

20 A A cleft lip and palate.

21 Q So not as a result of any accident or trauma?

22 A No.

23 Q So that surgery was causing you emotional

24 problems, and that's why you visited her?

25 A The procedures, yes. There was a number of

From page 24:

4 Are you currently taking any medication for your

5 emotion2l situation?

6 A I am taking medication. Yes.

7 Q And what's the medication that you're taking now?
8 A I'm taking Effexor and Levoxyl.

9 Q Do either of those go by any other name that you
10 know of?

From page 27:

6 A 1 went there to undergo mnedical treatment for
7 speech.

8 Q As a result of your surgery?

9 A As a result of pharyngeal incompetence.

10 Q What does that mean in the vernacular?

11 A That's a speech disorder.
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16 Q You said you had a cleft lip or palate?
17 A And palate. :

18 Q And palatc.

19 A ltrelatesto a -

20 Q A cleft palate?

21 A Yes.

From page 30

18 Q What does posttraumatic stress disorder mean?

19 THE DEPONENT: Is that calling for a medical -

20 MR. COOK: Just answer to the best of your -

21 Q (By Mr. Anthony) I know you're not a doctor, and

22 I know you're not a lawyer. I'm just asking you to tell me
23 what you think it means.

24 A Yes. It's a stress-related illness.

25 Q What do you think caused it?

From page 31

I A Exposcd to repeated stresses.

2 Q What stresses? Like bankruptcy?

3 A No. No.

4 Q Employment?

5 A No. I ‘would say they would have to do with the
6 birth defect. Yes.

7 Q What birth defect, the one that's already fixed?
8 A The cleft lip and palate. Yes.

9 Q That's causing you stress now?

10 A No. It caused me stress growing up. | was

11 physically attacked by students in school from a young age,
12 and that sort of thing.

13 Q Did that make you upset?

14 A Yes.

25.  Gillespie sent Mr. Cook a letter May 21, 2001 about the deposition and negative
attitudes toward people born with a cleft palate. Gillespie wrote in part: (Exhibit 20).
While using Copernic recently 1 came across some information illustrating the

negative attitudes some people have toward persons born with cleft palate. Given
the number of disability questions raised by John Anthony during my recent
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deposition, [ thought you might find this data informative. Enclosed is the
printout of the web page.

I hate people with hare-lips. I think you all
are disgusting and should be killed at birth.
God has punsished your parents for their sins.

This was left on a cleft support website, http://www.clefl.net/storieslmessages/97l .html

Gillespie experienced a lifetime of similar hate speech. Gillespic’s paper, Psychosocial

Implications of Congenital Craniofacial Disorders shows other examples of negative

attitudes toward people with congenital deformities. (Exhibit 8, p. 7).

26.

Mr. Rodems’ Misuse of Gillespie’s Disability Information
Gillespie’s amended ADA request of March 5, 2007 (Exhibit 4) shows:

5. On March 3, 2006, Ryan Christopher Rodems telephoned Plaintiff at his home
and threatened to use information learned during Defendants prior representation
against him in the instant lawsuit. Mr. Rodems’ threats were twofold; to
intimidate Plaintiff into dropping this lawsuit by threatening to disclose
confidential client information, and to inflict emotional distress, to trigger
Plaintiff’s Post Traumatic Stress Disorder, and inflict injury upon Plaintiff for
Defendants’ advantage in this lawsuit.

6. On March 6, 2006, Mr. Rodems made a false verification the Court about the
March 3, 2006 telephone call. Mr. Rodems submitted Defendants' Verified
Request For Bailiff And For Sanctions, and told the Court under oath that
Plaintiff threatened acts of violence in Judge Nielsen's chambers. It was a stunt
that backfired when a tape recording of the phone call showed that Mr. Rodems
lied. Plaintiff notified the Court about Mr. Rodems' perjury in Plaintiffs Motion
With Affidavit To Show Cause Why Ryan Christopher Rodems Should not Be

Held In Criminal Contempt Of Court and Incorporated Memorandum Of Law

submitted January 29,2007.

7. Mr. Rodems’ harassing phone call to Plaintiff of March 3, 2006, was a tort, the
Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress. Mr. Rodems’ tort injured Plaintiff by
aggravating his existing medical condition. From the time of the call on March 3,
2006, Plaintiff suffered worsening depression for which he was treated by his
doctors.
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a. On May 1, 2006 PlaintifT"s doctor prescribed Effexor XR, a serotonin-
norepinephrine reuptake inhibitor (SNRI), to the maximum dosage.

b. Plaintiff"s worsening depression, and the side affects of the medication,
lessened Plaintiff’s already diminished ability to represent himself in this lawsuit.

¢. On October 4, 2006 Plaintiff began the process of discontinuing his medication
so that he could improve is ability to represent himself in this lawsuit.

d. On or about November 18, 2006, Plaintiff discontinued the use of anti-
depression medication, to improve his ability to represent himself in this lawsuit.

8. Mr. Rodems continued 1o harass Plaintiff during the course of this lawsuit in
the following manner:

a. Mr. Rodems lay-in-wait for Plaintiff outside Judge Nielsen's chambers on April
25, 2006, following a hearing, to taunt him and provoke an altercation.

b. Mr. Rodems refused to address Plaintiff as "Mr. Gillespie" but used his first
name, and disrespectful derivatives, against Plaintiffs expressed wishes.

¢. Mr. Rodems left insulting, harassing comments on Plaintiffs voice mail during
his ranting message of December 13, 2006.

d. Mr. Rodems wrote Plaintiff a five-page diatribe of insults and ad hominem
abusive attacks on December 13, 2006.

Evidence of Mr. Rodems’ outrageous conduct described in the preceding

paragraph was submitted in the Affidavit of Neil J. Gillespie. on the Conflict of Interest

and ADA denial by Florida Judge Claudia R. Isom in case 05-CA- 7205, Hillsborough

Co., July 30, 2012. This affidavit shows a three-month window of misconduct by Mr.

Rodems that was repeated for four (4) more years.

28.

Evidence of Mr. Rodems’ outrageous conduct in this matter is found in the

Complaint (Doc. 1) and Exhibits 1-15 (Doc. 2) in District Court case no. 5:10-cv-503,

the First Amended Complaint (Doc. 15) in District Court case no. 5:11-cv-539, and in

this Court 12-11028-B, Motion to Reconsider, Vacate or Modify Order, May 31, 2012.
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29, Mr. Rodems conduct was so outrageous that Gillespic's then-counsel Mr. Bauer
prohibited him from appearing as a witness in his own case. Mr. Bauer sent Gillespie this
email July 8, 2008 at 6.05PM stating in part:

“No - 1 do not with for you to attend hearings. I am concerned that you will not be
able to properly deal with any of Mr. Rodems comments and you will enflame the
situation. | am sure that he makes them for no better purposc than to anger you. |
believe it is best to keep you away from him and not allow him to prod you. You
have had a very adversarial relationship with him and it has made it much more
difficult to deal with your case. I don't not wish to add to the problems if it can be
avoided.” [A.44]

Mr. Rodems’ Politically Motivated Warrant to Arrest Gillespic

30.  Evidence of Mr. Rodems’ outrageous conduct to obtain a warrant to arrest
Gillespie on false testimony presented during ex-parte hearings is found in Gillespie’s
Petition For Writ of Mandamus, Supreme Court of Florida, SC11-1622, submitted to
this Court as Exhibit 62 April 7, 2012 with his first motion for ADA accommodation.
Violation of the Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Iliness Act
31.  OnlJunel,2011 Judge James Arnold, in cooperation with Mr. Rodems, issued a
politically motivated warr'ant to arrest Gillespie to force a “walk-away” settlement in the
state and federal actions. (District Court, 5:11-cv-539-oc, Doc. 15, 913, page 9). As set
forth in the First Amended Complaint, paragraph 16:
16. Gillespic is an individual with mental illness as defined by 42 U.S.C. Chapter
114 The Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Iliness Act, §
10802(4)(A) and (B)(i)(111). Gillespie was involuntarily confined in a municipal
detention facility for reasons other than serving a sentence resulting from
conviction for a criminal offense. Gillespie's involuntary confinement was in the
George E. Edgecomb Courthouse, 800 L. Twiggs Street, Tampa, Florida. On June
1, 2011 Judge Arnold issued a politically motivated warrant to arrest Gillespie for

the purpose of harming Gillespic by abuse as defined § 10802(1) and neglect as
dcfined by § 10802(5) to force a walk-away scttlement agreement in the state
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action, and to force a walk-away settlement agreement in the federal action,
Gillespie’s civil rights and ADA lawsuit against the Thirteenth Judicial

Circuit, Florida, et al., for the misuse and denial of judicial process under the
color of law, and denial of disability accommodation. Gillespie was involuntary
confined by two (2) fully armed deputies of the Hillsborough County Sherifl"s
Office, and involuntarily held during an improper full deposition, post final
summary judgment, an open-ended deposition without time limit, with no lunch
break, and no meals usually given to an inmate, until Gillespie suffered injury and
agreed to sign a walk-away settlement agreement. Gillespie was so impaired
when he signed the agreement that the record shows he was unable to make the
settlement decision himself,

Dr. Karin Huffer, Gillespie’s ADA Advocate, Invisible Disabilities

32.  Beginning in 2010 Dr. Karin Huffer was Gillespie’s ADA accommodation
advocate and designer. (Exhibit 5, 963). Dr. Huffer diagnoses, treats, and serves patients
with invisible disabilities*, and is the author of Overcoming the Devastation of Legal
Abuse Syndrome. Dr. Huffer provided Gillespie a letter October 28, 2010 documenting
the abuses in this case. (Exhibit 21). Dr. Huffer wrote in part:

As the litigation has proceeded, Mr. Gillespie is routinely denied participatory
and testimonial access to the court. He is discriminated against in the most brutal
ways possible. He is ridiculed by the opposition, accused of malingering by the
Judge and now, with no accommodations approved or in place, Mr. Gillespie is
threatened with arrest if he does not succumb to a deposition. (p1, §2)

At this juncture the harm to Neil Gillespie’s health, economic situation, and general
diminishment of him in terms of his legal case cannot be overestimated and this bell
cannot be unrung. He is left with permanent secondary wounds. (p1-2)

Additionally, Neil Gillespie faces risk to his life and health and exhaustion of the
ability to continue to pursue justice with the failure of the ADA Administrative
Offices to respond effectively to the request for accommodations per Federal and
Florida mandates. It seems that the ADA Administrative offices that | have
appealed to ignore his requests for reasonable accommodations, including a
response in writing. It is against my medical advice for Neil Gillespie to continue
the traditional legal path without properly being accommodated. It would be like
sending a vulnerable human being into a field of bullies to sort out a legal
problem. (p2, 12)
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The record of his ADAAA accommodations requests clearly shows that his well-
documented disabilities are now becoming more stress-related and marked by
depression and other serious symptoms that affect what he can do and how he can
do it i particularly under stress, Purposeful exacerbation of his symptoms and the
resulting harm i;, without a doubt, a strategy of attrition mixed with incompetence
at the ADA Adinistrative level of these courts. | am prepared to stand by that
statement as an observer for more than two years, (p2, 14).

Dr. Huffer’s ADA Report of Gillespie is contained in the Verified Notice of Filing
Disability Information of Neil J. Gillespie, submitted to this Court as Exhibit 36 April 7,
2012 with his first motion for ADA accommodation. *Invisible disabilities, Wikipedia:

Invisible disabilities are disabilities that are not immediately apparent. Some
people with visual or auditory disabilities who do not wear glasses or hearing
aids, or discreet hearing aids, may not be obviously disabled. Some people who
have vision loss Mmay wear contacts. A sitting disabi lity is another category of
invisible impairments; sitting problems are usually caused by chronic back pain,
Those with join: problems or chronic pain may not use mobility aids on some
days, or at all.

Invisible disabilities can also include chronic illnesses and conditions, such as
renal failure, color blindness, diabetes, epilepsy, and sleep disorders if those
ailments significantly impair normal activities of daily living. Other invisible
disabilities include, but are not limited to AIDS/HI V, ADHD, depression, anxiety
disorders, cancer, allergies, and autism. In the United States, 96% of people with
chronic medical conditions show no outward signs of their illness, and 10%
experience symptoms that are considered disabling.

lntp://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/l nvisible_disability

$100.000 Cost 1o Gillespie - Violation of Mental Integrity

33.  Florida attorney Seldon J. Childers estimated on September 17, 2009 the non-
pecuniary cost of this lit:g ation to Gillespic at $100,000, as set forth in the Complaint

(Doc. 1) in U.S. District Court, MD of FL, Ocala, Case 5:10-cv-503-oc, paragraph 135:
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emotional costs of going forward with the litigation, [ considered both short and
long-term effects, and the opportunity cost caused not just by direct time invested
in the case but also by loss of encrgy related to physical and emotional side-
effects. My estiinate was $100,000, but this figure is subjective and the Plaintiff
may wish to adjust this figure upwards or downwards. There is 100% probability
these costs will be incurred regardless of the outcome of the litigation."

(September 17, 2009, Economic Analysis Spreadsheet, page 4, paragraph 4)

Gillespie’s Misplaced ADA Request For Counsel, Hillsborough Co.

34.  Gillespic madc a misplaced ADA request September 26, 2006 to Hillsborough
Judge Richard A, Nielsen: (Exhibit 22.1)
Dear Judge Nielsen,

In reply to the telephone message from your judicial assistant Myra Gomez, | am
disabled and being treated for depression and anxiety, which limits my ability to
participate in court proceedings and meet deadlines. | request that you provide an
accommodation for my disability under the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA), specifically the appointment of counsel to represent me in this lawsuit
and counterclaim.

K. Christopher Nauman, Assistant Court Counsel, replied on behalf of Judge Nielsen
September 29, 2006: (Exhibit 22.2)

In your letter to Judge Nielsen you indicate that you are being treated for
depression and anxiety and are therefore requesting the appointment of counsel to
represent you with your pending civil lawsuit as a reasonable accommodation
under the ADA. While depression and anxiety are conditions that may or may not
be considered impairments under the ADA, depending on whether these
conditions result from a documented physiological or mental disorder. your
specific request for the appointment of counsel to represent you in a civil lawsuit
is not a reasonable or appropriate accommodation under the ADA.

Disqualification of Mr. Rodems - Appropriate ADA Accommodation

35. This Court does not need to consider whether the appointment of counsel was

reasonable under the ADA in 2006. Gillespic retained counsel in March 2007 from the
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Florida Bar Lawyer Referral Service, Robert W, Bauer, and the same disability issues
continued in this case without Gillespic: Outrageous conduct by Mr. Rodems. [A.940-45]
Mr. Rodems also failed to cooperate with Mr. Castagliuolo. [A.446]. Even with counsel,
Gillespie could not be protected as required by the ADA. Therefore, disqualification of
Ryan Christopher Rodems was appropriate under the ADA in September 2006. Of
course, disqualification of Mr. Rodems was appropriate April 25, 2006 pursuant to Bar

Rules, and the holding of McPartland v. IS] Inv. Services, Inc., 890 F.Supp. 1029,

M.D.Fla., 1995. [A.§18]. Upon information and belief, Asst. Court Counsel Nauman had
a duty to inform Judge Nielsen that Mr. Rodems’ appearance was improper pursuant to
Bar Rules, and the holding of McPartland, let alone the ADA.
36.  OnJuly 9, 2010 Count Counsel David A. Rowland responded by email at 3.28
p.m. to Gillespie to his ADA request (also copied to Mr. Rodems and ADA Coordinator
Gonzalo). (Exhibit 23.1). A Mr. Rowland wrote: “Attached is a response to your July 6,
2010 ADA request for accommodation.” Mr. Rowland provided Gillespie a PDF letter
from the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit Legal Department dated July 9, 2010, and wrote:
Dear Mr. Gillespic:
This is a response to your July 6, 2010 ADA request for accommodation
directed to Gonzalo Casares, the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit ADA Coordinator.
You request the same ADA accommodations previously submitted on February
19, 2010. Your February 19, 2010 ADA request was a request for the court to

take the following case management actions:

1. Stop Mr. Rodems' behavior directed toward you that is aggravating your
post traumatic stress syndrome....

Mr. Rowland stated that ADA Coordinator Gonzalo had no authority stop

Rodems outrageous conduct. Rowland wrote “All of your case management requests -
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that opposing counsel's behavior be modified,...must be submitted by written motion to
the presiding judge of the case. The presiding judge may consider your disability, along
with other relevant factors, in ruling upon your motion.” Mr. Rowland also provided the
letter to Gillespie by U.S. Postal Mail. (Exhibit 23.2). Mr. Rowland’s email to Gillespie
arrived on Friday afternoon, July 9, 2010 at 3:28 p.m., less than one business day before a
hearing before Judge Martha Cook on Monday July 12,2010 at 10:30 a.m.

37.  Unknown to Mr. Rowland at the time, on July 9, 2010 Gillespie filed by hand
delivery to the Hillsborough Clerk, Emergency Motion to Disqualify Defendants’ Counsel
Ryan Chrislophér Rodems & Barker, Rodems & Cook, PA. This serendipitous filing was
exactly what Mr. Rowland suggested 1o Gillespie. On July 12,2010 Gillespie handed the
motion to disqualify Mr. Rodems directly to Judge Cook at the start of the hearing, but
Judge Cook refused to consider the motion. Gillespie suffered a panic attack, and was
treated by Tampa Fire Rescue. Gillespie was excused by Judge Cook, who proceeded ex-
parte. Judge Cook then created a false record of Gillespie’s panic attack in the Order of

. July 29, 2010. Judge Cook wrote: “[t]he Plaintiff voluntarily lefi the hearing prior to its
conclusion.. .loudly gasping and shouting he was ill and had to be excused." At footnote
2 Judge Cook wrote: "Mr. Gillespie refused medical care from emergency personnel
when called by bailiffs and left the courthouse immediately afier learning that the
conference was completed."

38.  Gillespie made an affidavit September 27, 2010 impeaching Judge Cook, along

with treatment records of Gillespic by Tampa Fire Rescuc. Gillespic submitted his
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affidavit as Exhibit 13 to the Complaint in District Court case 5:10-cv-503, but the
District Clerk refused to put the document on the Courts CM/ECF system. [N.§17.E8].

A copy ofAGillespie’s affidavit is provided as Exhibit 3.

39.  Gillespie made an affidavit September 27, 2010 on Judge Cook's refusal to
consider the disqualification of Mr. Rodems, and impeaching Judge Cook’s Order of July
22, 2010 "Order Denying Plaintiffs Emergency Motion to Disqualify Defendants'
Counsel Ryan Christopher Rodems & Barker, Rodems & Cook, PA”. Gillespie submitted
his affidavit as Exhibit 12 to the Complaint in District Court case 5:10-cv-503, but the
District Clerk refused to put the document on the Courts CM/ECF system. [N.917.E8].

A copy of Gillespie’s affidavit is provided as Exhibit 24.

The ADA Required Disqualification of Mr. Rodems

40.  The ADA required the disqualification of Mr. Rodems in Hillsborough County.
On February 12, 2010 Mr. Rodems filed Defendant’s Motion For An Order Determining
Plaintiff’s Entitlement To Reasonable Modifications Under Title 1] Of The Americans
With Disabilities Act. (Exhibit 25). Using Mr. Rodems® motion as a basis for determining
a reasonable ADA accommodation, Rodems’ disqualification was appropriate. Beginning
with footnote 1 of Mr. Rodems’ motion:

Under Title 11 of the ADA, "no qualified individual with a disability shall, by
reason of such disability, be excluded from participation in or be denied the
benefits of the services, programs, or activities of a public entity, or be subjected
to discrimination by any such entity." 42 U.S.C. § 12132. "A public entity shall
make reasonable modifications in policies, practices, or procedures when the
modifications are necessary to avoid discrimination on the basis of disability,
unless the public entity can demonstrate that making the modifications would
fundamentally alter the nature of the service, program, or activity." 28 C.F.R. §
35.130(7). "Public entity” includes "any State or local government"” and "any
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department, agency, special purpose district, or other instrumentality of a State or
States or local government ...." 42 US.C. § 12131(1).

As set forth in this disability request, Mr. Rodems was the disability impediment to
Gillespie and his lawsuit. Even afier Gillespie hired Mr. Bauer, the outrageous conduct of
Mr. Rodems prevented Gillespie from even attending a hearing. Later when Gil lespic
hired Mr. Castagliuolo, the outrageous conduct of Mr. Rodems continued. Rodems
refused to return calls to Mr. Castagliuolo, or even provide Castagliuolo with a copy of
the writ of bodily attachment. This was during a time when Deputy Dunlap of the Marion
County Sheriff’s Office was pounding on Gillespie’s door day after day, trying to arrest
Gillespie. Gillespie lived in fear that Deputy Dunlap would smash down the door, and
given Gillespie’s PTSD, that may héve resulted in a tragedy. Mr. Rodems put law
enforcement in harm’s way for no reason, other than to feed his need for revenge.

At footnote 2 of Mr. Rodems" motion:

Under Title 11 of the ADA, "[d]isability means, with respect to an individual, a
physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more of the major
life activities of such individual; a record of such an impairment: or being
regarded as having such an impairment." 28 C.F.R. § 35.104. "The phrase
physical or mental impairment" includes "la]ny mental or psychological disorder
such as mental retardation, organic brain syndrome, emotional or mental illness,
and specific learning disabilities." 28 C.F.R. § 35.104. "The phrase major life
activities means functions such as caring for one's self, performing manual tasks,
walking, seeing. hearing, speaking. breathing, learning, and working." 28 C.F.R. §
35.104. A "qualified individual with a disability" is "an individual with a
disability who, with or without reasonable modifications to rules, policies, or
practices, the removal of architectural, communication, or transportation barriers,
or the provision of auxiliary aids and services, meets the essential eligibility
requirements for the receipt of services or the participation in programs or
activities provided by a public entity." 42 U.S.C. § 12131(2).
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As set forth in this disability request, Gillespic is disabled, has a record of impairment,
and is regarded as having such an impairment. Even Mr. Rodems agrees on this, and
often sent Gillespie letters or lefi phone messages such as this one December 13, 2006:

“I recognize that you are a bitter man who apparently has been victimized by your
own poor choices in life. You also claim to have mental or psychological
problems, of whick. | have never seen documentation. However, your behavior in
this case has been so abnormal that | would not disagrec with your assertions of
mental problems.”

As set forth in footnote 3 of Mr. Rodems’ motion:
If Plaintiff has a "disability," then the "reasonable modifications" he may request
are those necessary for him to meet "the essential eligibility requirements for the
receipt of services or the participation in programs or activities provided by a
public entity." 42 U.S.C. § 12131(2).

As set forth in this disability request, the reasonable ADA modification was the

disqualification of Mr. Rodems, which was required under McPartland v. ISI Inv.
Services. Inc., 890 F.Supp. 1029, M.D.Fla., 1995. This accommodation would not have
cost the court anything, other than the cost of paper to enter the order of disqualification.

Gillespie v. HSBC Bank: Objective Control Case, U.S. District Court

41.  Gillespie provided this Court as Exhibit 58 to his ADA disability request of April
7,2011, Plaintiff’s Response To Order To Show Cause, in District Court case no. 5:10-
¢v-503. (Doc. 58). On page 25, paragraph 15a, Gillespie provided and objective control
case with which to measure Mr. Rodems, Gillespie v. HSBC Bank, et al, Case No. 5:05-
¢v-362-Oc-WTH-GRJ, US District Court, Middle District of Florida, Ocala Division.
Gillespie brought his dispute to the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit for a fair and Jjust
adjudication. But Mr. Rodems has prevented a lawful adjudication of the dispute
because his exercise of independent professional judgment is materially limited

by his personal conflict and interest. Therc is an objective control case that serves
as constant much ‘ike the control group in a research project. Gillespie
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commenced two pro se lawsuits in August 2005 because he could not find or
afford counsel to represent him. One lawsuit in this Court involved a credit card
dispute, Gillespie v. HSBC Bank, et al, Case No. 5:05-cv-362-Oc-WTH-GRJ, US
District Court, Middle District of Florida, Ocala Division. The HSBC lawsuit was
resolved a year later with a good result for the parties. Gillespie was able to work
amicably with the counsel for HSBC Bank, Traci H. Rollins and David J.
S’Agata, counsel with Squire, Sanders & Dempsey, LLP and the entire case was
concluded in 15 months.

The case also shows the Hon. William Terrell Hodges was able to understand Gillespie’s
pleadings in 2006, and found Gillespie stated a cause of action by Order (Doc. 32) on
November 25, 2006. (Exhibit 26).

Motion to Suspend Rules Pursuant to Rule 2, Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

42.  Gillespie moves pursuant to FRAP Rule 2 to suspend for good cause any rule that
would prevent this Circuit Court from considering this disability request. In support
thereof Gillespie states his mental ability has declined due to "permanent secondary
wounds" described in the October 28, 2010 letter of Dr. Huffer, injuries which resulted
from the intentional infliction of severe emotional distress, or torture, by private
attorneys, judges and peoble acting on the part of the state.

Conclusion
4l. Asset forth in this motion, Gillespie is disabled, he has a record of impairment,
and is considered impaired. Mr. Rodems’ law firm previously consulted with Gillespie on
disability matters with DVR. Mr. Rodems has, with malice aforethought, inflicted severe
emotional distress upon Gillespie as a strategy in this litigation, and has deprived
Gillespie of his right to mental integrity contrary to the his liberty interest under the

Fourteenth Amendment. Mr. Rodems should have been disqualified April 25, 2006 under
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the holding of McPartland v. IS Inv. Services, Inc., 890 F.Supp. 1029, M.D.Fla., 1995,

Mr. Rodems should have also been disqualified in September 2006 under the ADA.

WHEREFORE, Gillespie moves for the following, and also includes a general
request that the Court grant such other and further relief as it deems just and cquitable.

A. Gillespie moves for Declaratory Judgment finding that Mr, Rodems’
representation against Gillesypie was unlawful under the holding of McPartland v. ISI Inv.
Services, Inc., 890 F .Supp. 1029, M.D.F la., 1995, and the ADA.

B. Gillespie moves for Declaratory Judgment in his favor the following cases:

Gillespie v. Barker, Rodems & Cook, PA, et al., 05-CA-7205, Hillsborough Co.

Gillespie v. Thirteenth Circuit, FL, et al., 5:10-cv-503, US District Court, MD FL

Estate of Gillespie v. Thirteenth Circuit, FL, et al., 5:1 I-cv-539, US Dist Ct, MD FL

C. Gillespie moves for appointment of a Guardian ad Litem.

D. Gillespie moves for authorization to e-file.

F. Gillespie moves for a 30 minute limit on hearings, depositions, etc. due to disability.

G. Gillespie moves for appointment of counsel anytime his freedom is at stake.
Gillespie apologies to the Court for the length of this pleading, and its other shortfalls. If he
had more time and skill, Gillespie would submit a better pleading. Each day Gillespie’s
mental health deteriorates as a result of this litigation. Today Gillespie is unable to submit
the Exhibits with this pleading, there is not enough time. Gillespie will prepare them tonight
and submit the Exhibits tomorrow. Gillespie planned to submit this pleading Friday August
3,2012 as stated in his cover letter to Clerk of Court Mr. Ley. Gillespie regrets that he was

unable to meet that deadline, and offers his most sincere apology.
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, August 6, 2012.

b )~ LT,
e n v

NeilJ. Gillespie, prosg”

092 SW115th Loog

Ocala, Florida 34481

(352) 854-7807

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was email August 6, 2012 to

the following:

Catherine Barbara Chapman (For Robert W. Bauer, et al)
(catherine@guildaylaw.com)

Guilday, Tucker, Schwartz & Simpson, P.A.

1983 Centre Pointe Boulevard, Suite 200

Tallahassee, FL 32308-7823 -
(Service in PDF by email only) ‘

Gillespie respectfully requests that Ms. Chapman forward a PDF copy to Mr.
Rodems because Gillespie cannot afford due to indigence and/or insolvency to
mail a paper copy to Mr. Rodems,

Gillespie cannot have email or telephone communication with Mr. Rodems
because of Mr. Rodems past misconduct toward Gillespie.

Ryan C. Rodems, Esquire (For himself and his firm Barker, Rodems & Cook, PA)

Barker, Rodems & Cook, PA

501 E. Kennedy E Ivd, suite 790
Tampa, Florida 33602
Ne}ﬁ. (iilleép}e'"' -~

/ /
/ 4
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

John Ley For rules and forms visit
Clerk of Court www.cal l.uscourts.gov

August 09, 2012

Neil J. Gillespie

8092 SW 115TH LOOP
OCALA, FL 34481

Appeal Number: 12-11213-C

Case Style: Neil Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, F, et al
District Court Docket No: 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS

I am returning to you unfiled the papers which you have submitted. This case is closed.
Sincerely,
JOHN LEY, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Walter Pollard, C
Phone #: (404) 335-6186

PRO-3 Letter Returning Papers Unfiled


http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

John Ley For rules and forms visit
Clerk of Court www.cal l.uscourts.gov

August 09, 2012

Neil J. Gillespie

8092 SW 115TH LOOP
OCALA, FL 34481

Appeal Number: 12-11213-C

Case Style: Neil Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, F, et al
District Court Docket No: 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS

I am returning to you unfiled the papers which you have submitted. Your appendices to your
motion for accomodation are returned unfiled because these cases are closed.

Sincerely,
JOHN LEY, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Walter Pollard/aw, C
Phone #: (404) 335-6186

PRO-3 Letter Returning Papers Unfiled


http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/
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VIA U.S. Certified Mail. RRR August 10, 2012
Article No. 7010 1670 0001 9008 0345

.f-“"\;\RT QOF A RS
John Ley, Clerk of Cour /O RECEIVED 8"7

CLERK <
U.S. Court of Appeals fosthe 11th Circ{lil A
56 Forsyth St., N.W. l AUG 13 2012

Atlanta, Georgia 30303 /

Appeal Nos. 12-11213-Cdlid) 100 1 628-B”

Dear Mr. Ley:

I made two filings in the above captioned appeals, neither of which appear on the docket. Each
filing was accompanied by a cover letter addressed to you. Neither filing has been returned to
me. | have proof of delivery for each filing. Messages to case handler Walter Pollard about this
issue have not bee returned.

Mr. Ley, what happened to my filings? Why were my filings not put on the docket? Each filing
supported my Amended Motion for Disability Accommodation for which the Court granted leave.

l. Consolidated Notice of CM/ECF Prohibition by the District Court, in support of
disability accommodation motion and IFP fee waiver, was submitted July 27, 2012. The cover
letter to you is enclosed. (Exhibit 1). UPS Proof of Delivery shows delivery on 07/30/2012 at
10:59 A.M., signed by Oneil at the front desk. (Exhibit 2).

2. Affidavit of Neil J. Gillespie. with Appendix, Conflict of Interest and ADA denial by
Florida Judge Claudia R. Isom in case 05-CA-72035, Hillsborough Co., submitted in support of
Consolidated Amended Motion for Disability Accommodation, was submitted July 30, 2012.
The cover letter to you is enclosed. (Exhibit 3). UPS Proof of Delivery shows delivery on
07/31/2012 at 10:42 A.M., signed by Oneil. (Exhibit 4).

I am in receipt of your letter dated August 9, 2012 returning “unfiled papers”. (Exhibit 5). My
Consolidated Amended Motion for Disability Accommodation was served August 6, 2012 before
the case was closed. UPS Proof of Delivery shows delivery on 08/07/2012 at 10:07 A.M., signed
by Green. (Exhibit 6). For some reason it was not put on the CM/ECF system until two days
later, August 9, 2012, and then as a “public communication™.

Please respond and explain what happened to my filings of July 27th and July 30th. I would like
those filings returned if you do not intend to put them on the docket. Thank you.

//

e”l I (G1[19$‘pie/

092 SW 1'15th Loop
Ocala, Florida 34481
Enclosures

Smcerc‘kf
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July 27, 2012

John Ley, Clerk of Court

U.S. Court of Appeals for the 11th Circuit
56 Forsyth St.,, N.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Appeal Nos. 12-11213-C and 12-11028-B
Dear Mr. Ley:

Please find enclosed for filing my Consolidated Notice of CM/ECF Prohibition by the
District Court, in support of disability accommodation motion and IFP fee waiver.

I plan to submit July 30, 2012 my Consolidated Amended Motion for Disability
Accommodation, for which leave was granted June 19, 2012, Order attached. I apologize
for the delay in submitting this document, which is due to disability and declining health.

I appreciate your letter of July 16, 2012 with information regarding a petition for writ of
certiorari to the Supreme Court. Thank you.

Since;el

-

Ngil J. Gillespie
8092 SW 115th Loop
Ocala, Florida 34481

Enclosures
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@ Proof of Delivery Gt VW ingow
ns Claan YWinaow

Dear Customer,
This notice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below.
Tracking Number: 1Z64589FNW95360107
Service: UPS Next Day Air Saver®
Weight: 1.00 b
ShippediBilled On: 07/27/2012
Delivered On: 07/30/2012 10:59 A.M.
Delivered To: ATLANTA, GA, US
Signed By: ONEIL
Left At: Front Desk
Thank you for giving us this opportunity to serve you.
Sincerely,
uPs
Tracking results provided by UPS: 08/10/2012 10:02 AM. ET

Pring This Pog: Clase: Window

“EXHIBIT

1of1l 8/10/2012 10:02 AM
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July 30,2012

John Ley, Clerk of Court

U.S. Court of Appeals for the 11th Circuit
56 Forsyth St., N.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30303 .

Appeal Nos. 12-11213-C and 12-11028-B

Dear Mr. Ley:

Earlier today I filed in the District Court a Motion To Apply Funds Toward Filing Fees,
in support of IFP fee waiver. A copy was mailed today to the Circuit Court by first class
mail. A second courtesy copy is enclosed here.

I believe the ruling on this motion affects all pro se filers who are denied e-filing.

Please find enclosed for filing Affidavit of Neil J. Gillespie, with Appendix, Conflict of
Interest and ADA denial by Florida Judge Claudia R. Isom in case 05-CA-7205,
Hillsborough Co., submitted in support of Consolidated Amended Motion for Disability
Accommodation.

On July 27, 2012 I wrote you that my Consolidated Amended Motion for Disability
Accommodation would be submitted today, but it has been delayed due to disability and
declining health. I plan to submit my disability request by Friday August 3, 2012.

I regret any inconvenience caused to the Court by my delay.

Thank you for your consideration.

092 SW ¥15th Loop
Ocala, Florida 34481

Enclosures




UPS: Tracking Information http://wwwapps.ups.com/Web’I'racking/processPOD?lineDaté.=Atlanta"...
Case: 12-11213 Datq99ed:108715/2012 Page: 5 of 7
@ Proof of Delivery
nndd

Seso VWindow

Dear Customer,
This nolice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below.
Tracking Number: 1Z64589FNW91169622
Service: UPS Next Day Air Saver®
Weight: 2.001bs
ShippediBilled On: 07/30/2012
Delivered On: 07/31/2012 10:42 A.M.
Delivered To: ATLANTA, GA, US
Signed By: ONEIL
Left At: Front Desk
Thank you for giving us this opportunity fo serve you.
Sincerely,
uPs
Tracking results provided by UPS: 08/10/2012 10:07 AM. ET

Pont This Paos Clusn VWindow

1of1 8/10/2012 10:07 AM
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Case: 12-11213 Dale Filed: 08/09/2012 Page: 1 of1

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING
56 Forsyth Street, NLW.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

John Ley For rules and forms visit
Clerk of Cournt www cal Luseotiis pov

August 09, 2012

Neil J. Gillespie
8092 SW 115TH LOOP
OCALA, FL 34481

Appeal Number: 12-11213-C

Case Style: Neil Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, F, et al
District Court Docket No: 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS

I am returning to you unfiled the papers which you have submitted. Your appendices to your
motion for accomodation are returned unfiled because these cases are closed.

Sincerely,
JOHN LEY, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Walter Pollard/aw, C
Phone #: (404) 335-6186

PRO-3 Letter Returning Papers Unfiled




UPS: Tracking Information http://wwwapps.ups.com/WebTracking/processPOD?lineData=Atlanta”...
Case: 12-11213 Dat¢lbileof 087)5/2012 Page: 7 of 7

Proof of Delivery Clos

Vindow

Dear Customer,

This notice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below.
Tracking Number: 1Z64589FNT97144116
Service: UPS Next Day Air®
Waight: 1.001b

Shipped/Billed On: 08/06/2012

Delivered On: 08/07/2012 10:07 AM.
Delivered To: ATLANTA, GA, US
Signed By: GREEN

Left At: Mail Room

Thank you for giving us this cpportunity to serve you.

Sincerely,

UPS

Tracking restlts provided by UPS: 08/07/2012 10:50 AM. ET

Pong e Hoge Cloge Vo

"EXHIBIT *

1ofl 8/7/2012 10:50 AM
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

John Ley For rules and forms visit
Clerk of Court www.cal l.uscourts.gov

August 15,2012

Neil J. Gillespie

8092 SW 115TH LOOP

OCALA, FL 34481

Appeal Number: 12-11213-C ; 12-11028-B

Case Style: Neil Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, F, et al
District Court Docket No: 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS

I am returning to you unfiled the papers which you have submitted. These cases are closed.
No action will be taken.

Sincerely,

JOHN LEY, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Walter Pollard/aw, C
Phone #: (404) 335-6186

PRO-3 Letter Returning Papers Unfiled


http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/
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Andrews Crabtree Knox & Andrews, LLP
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

John Ley For rules and forms visit
Clerk of Count www.cal |.uscournts.gov

August 15, 2012

Neil J. Gillespie

8092 SW 115TH LOOP

OCALA, FL 34481

Appeal Number: 12-11213-C; 12-11028-B

Case Style: Neil Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, F, et al
District Court Docket No: 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS

I am returning to you unfiled the papers which you have submitted. These cases are closed.
No action will be taken.

Sincerely,

JOHN LEY, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Walter Pollard/aw, C
Phone #: (404) 335-6186

PRO-3 Letter Returning Papers Unfiled



/»féﬁ'ﬁ_aow\ PRER Office of the Clerk
3

Case: 12-11213 Dat¢lbieof n)on)7/2q12 Page: 1 of 2
Supreme Court of the United States

/ OF " e ashington, DC 20543-0001 T
\ SEP 17 2012 ) gﬂspﬁ%ﬁ;;'&? erﬁ
\‘a% F // September 13, 2012 o~ 9. 4%9*30}, L l_” ;
| SEP 17 202 |
Clerk ——— S

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh JOHH LEY

Circuit CLERK

56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303

Re: Neil J. Gillespie
v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, et al.
Application No. 12A215
(Your No. 12-11028, 12-11213)-
ff_i_)

Dear Clerk:

The application for an extension of time within which to file a petition
for a writ of certiorari in the above-entitled case has been presented to
Justice Thomas, who on September 13, 2012 extended the time to and
including December 10, 2012.

This letter has been sent to those designated on the attached
notification list.

Sincerely,

William K. Suter, Clerk

" [ Yo /e
Fa)
Clayton Higgins ; /N\

Case Analyst
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Supreme Court of the United States
Office of the Clerk
Washington, DC 20543-0001

William K. Suter
Clerk of the Court

NOTIFICATION LIST (202) 479-3011

Mr. Neil J. Gillespie
8092 SW 115th Loop
Ocala, FL. 34481

Clerk

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.

Atlanta, GA 30303
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upreme Court o %ﬁe%mte(f States

Office of the Clerk
Washington, DC 20543-0001

William K. Suter
Clerk of the Court

December 14, 2012 (202) 479-3011

Clerk

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit

56 Forsyth Street, N.W.

Atlanta, GA 30303

Re: Neil J. Gillespie
v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, et al.
No. 12-7747
(Your No. 12-11028-B; 12-11213-C)
Dear Clerk:

The petition for a writ of certiorari in the above entitled case was filed on
December 10, 2012 and placed on the docket December 14, 2012 as No. 12-7747.

Sincerely,
William K. Suter, Clerk
by

Clayton Higgins
Case Analyst
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